
Sequoia Union Board of Trustees  
Regular Board Meeting 

February 6, 2025 at 6:00 p.m.  
 
A special meeting of the Board of the Sequoia Union Elementary School will be held at 23958 Avenue 324, 
Lemon Cove, CA.  
 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, for those requiring special assistance to access the 
Board meeting room, to access written documents being discussed at the Board meeting, or to otherwise 
participate at Board meetings, please contact the school office at (559) 564-2106 for assistance. 
Notification at least 48 hours before the meeting will enable the District to make reasonable arrangements 
to ensure accessibility to the Board meeting and to provide any required accommodations, auxiliary aids or 
services. 

 
Documents provided to a majority of the Governing Board regarding an open session item on this agenda 
will be made available for public inspection in the District office located at 23958 Ave. 324, Lemon Cove, 
California during normal business hours and on the website at https://www.sequoiaunion.org/  
 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER at 6:00 pm 
2. FLAG SALUTE 
3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

 Propose to amend agenda 
 10.2 Notice of Completion T 

10.3 Notice of Completion Sewer 
10.4 DSA Statement of Final Project Cost - TK 
11.5 Pay scale - Certificated 
 

4. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC 
Board Policy #9323 allows members of the public to address the Board regarding any agenda item or other 
item within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board. Individual speakers are allowed three minutes to 
address the Board. The Board shall limit the total time for public input on each item to 20 minutes. Before 
making a comment, please gain recognition from the Chair and direct your comments through the Chair. 
Board members may engage in limited discussion of non-agenda items or issues raised during public 
comments, to briefly ask clarifying questions, make a brief announcement, report on their own activities, or 
to refer the matter to staff. 
 
 
 

5. STUDENT/STAFF/PUBLIC ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
 

6. CORRESPONDENCE 
 

  

https://www.sequoiaunion.org/


7. PUBLIC HEARING 
 
 

8. ACTION ITEMS 
 
 

9. DISCUSSION & REPORTS 
 

 
10. CONSTRUCTION/MODERNIZATION ITEMS 

 10.1 Financing  
10.2 Notice of Completion TK  
10.3 Notice of Completion Sewer 
10.4 DSA Statement of Final Project Cost - TK 

 
11. SUPERINTENDENT 

11.1 Field Trips  
4-3-25 - AG - Sacramento 
3-27-25 - 7th & 8th Grade - Math Super Bowl, Visalia Convention Center 
2-13-25 - 8th Grade - TCOE History Day, Visalia 
4-29-25 - 3rd-8th Grade - Character Counts, Rawhide Stadium 
3-11-25 - TK & K - Zoo, Fresno 
5-15-25 - TK & K - Reptile Exhibit, Sequoia Union 
3-20-25 - 3rd Grade - TC Planetarium & TC Museum 
6-2-25 - 2nd Grade - Cat Haven  
5-13-25 - 1st Grade - Imagine U  
5-30-25 - 2nd Grade - Big L Ranch 
5-30-25 - 3rd Grade - Big L Ranch 

11.2 LCAP Mid-year Report 
11.3 CSBA Board Policies Workshop Update 
11.4 County SELPA MOU 
11.5 TK-K half day proposal 
11.6 Certificated Pay Scale 
 

  
12. HUMAN RESOURCES 

 
 

13. BUSINESS  
13.1 Business Report 

  
  
14. MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS AND TRANSPORTATION  



 14.1 Update 
 14.2 Freezer Bid - American Incorporated, Palafox Prestige, 4Creeks  
  
15. CONSENT AGENDA: Items listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine and are acted 

on by the Board of Trustees in one motion. There is no discussion of these items before the Board vote 
unless a member of the Board, staff, or public requests specific items be discussed and/or removed from 
the Consent Agenda. It is understood that the Administration recommends approval on all Consent Items. 
Each item on the Consent Agenda approved by the members of the Governing Board shall be deemed to 
have been considered in full and adopted as recommended.  
15.1 Approve the Minutes of the Special Board Meeting 1-23-2025.  
15.2 Approve the Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting 1-9-2025. 
 
 

16. ORGANIZATIONAL BUSINESS 
16.1 Consideration of Agenda Items the Board Wishes to Discuss in Future Meetings 

 
 

17. BOARD CALENDAR  
 
 

18. CLOSED SESSION 
 ANTICIPATED LITIGATION (GC 54956.9) update: 2 potential cases 

 
A.PERSONNEL 
1. Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release (Certificated) (GC 54947) 
 
 

 
19. OPEN SESSION: OTHER ACTION ITEMS 

Consideration of items from closed session 
 
 

 
20. ADJOURNMENT 

 
 
 



H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

CONSTRUCTION/MODERNIZATION ITEMS

10.1    Financing 

Tanya Rader
Cross-Out

Tanya Rader
Cross-Out



 

2901 Douglas Blvd., Suite 255 
Roseville, CA 95661 
(916) 744-7561 
www.dadavidson.com/ficm 
D.A. Davidson & Co. member SIPC 

 

  

 

 

 

January 22, 2025 

Sequoia Union Elementary School District 
ATTN:  H. Scott Pickle, Ed.D., Superintendent 

  Gladys Ramirez, Business Manager  
23958 Ave. 324 
Lemon Cove, CA 93244 
 
Re:     Placement Agent Engagement Letter for 2025 Lease Financing 

Dear Dr. Pickle & Ms. Ramirez: 

On behalf of D.A. Davidson & Co. (“we” or “Davidson”), thank you for the opportunity to serve 
as placement agent for Sequoia Union Elementary School District (the “Issuer”) on the Issuer’s 
proposed private placement of its 2025 Lease Financing (the “Lease”). This letter will confirm the 
terms of our engagement. 

 1. Services to be Provided by Davidson. The Issuer hereby engages Davidson to serve 
as the placement agent of the Lease, and in such capacity, Davidson agrees to provide the following 
services: 

• Review and evaluate the proposed terms of the offering and the Lease 

• Contact potential purchasers (the “Purchasers”), provide them with related financial 
information, respond to their inquiries and, if requested, coordinate their due diligence 
sessions 

• Consult with counsel and the municipal advisor and other service providers with respect to 
the terms of the Lease 

• Negotiate the terms, including the interest rate, of the Lease 

• Plan and arrange for the closing and settlement of the issuance and the delivery of the Lease 

• Perform such other usual and customary placement agent services as may be requested by 
the Issuer 



 

As placement agent, Davidson will not purchase the Lease. 

 2. No Advisory or Fiduciary Role.  The Issuer acknowledges and agrees: (i) the 
primary role of Davidson, as a placement agent, is to find Purchasers of the Lease, in an arm’s-
length commercial transaction between the Issuer and the Purchasers and that Davidson may have 
financial and other interests that may differ from those of the Issuer; (ii) Davidson is not acting as 
a municipal advisor, financial advisor, or fiduciary to the Issuer and Davidson has not assumed 
any advisory or fiduciary responsibility to the Issuer with respect to the transaction contemplated 
hereby and the discussions, undertakings and procedures leading thereto (irrespective of whether 
Davidson has provided other services or is currently providing other services to the Issuer on other 
matters or transactions); (iii) the only obligations Davidson has to the Issuer with respect to the 
transaction contemplated hereby expressly are set forth in this agreement; and (iv) the Issuer has 
consulted its own financial and/or municipal, legal, accounting, tax and other advisors, as 
applicable, to the extent it deems appropriate.  If the Issuer desires to consult with and hire a 
municipal advisor for this transaction that has legal fiduciary duties to the Issuer the Issuer should 
separately engage a municipal advisor to serve in that capacity. 

In addition, the Issuer acknowledges receipt of a letter outlining certain regulatory 
disclosures as required by the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board and attached to this 
agreement as Exhibit A.  The Issuer further acknowledges Davidson may be required to 
supplement or make additional disclosures as may be necessary as the specific terms of the 
transaction progress.   

 3. Fees and Expenses.  Davidson’s proposed placement agent fee is a not-to-exceed 
amount of $15,000.  The Issuer shall be responsible for paying all other costs of issuance, including 
without limitation, bond counsel, rating agency fees and expenses, and all other expenses incident 
to the performance of the Issuer’s obligations under the proposed Lease. 

 4. Term and Termination.  The term of this engagement shall extend from the date of 
this letter to the closing of the offering of the Lease.  Either party may terminate Davidson’s 
engagement at any time without liability of penalty upon at least 30 days’ prior written notice to 
the other party.  If Davidson’s engagement is terminated by the Issuer, the Issuer agrees to 
compensate Davidson for the services provided and to reimburse Davidson for its out-of-pocket 
fees and expenses incurred to the date of termination. 

 5. Limitation of Liability. The Issuer agrees neither Davidson nor its employees, 
officers, agents or affiliates shall have any liability to the Issuer for the services provided 
hereunder. 

 6. Miscellaneous.  This letter shall be governed and construed in accordance with the 
laws of the State of California.  This Agreement may not be amended or modified except by means 
of a written instrument executed by both parties hereto.  This Agreement may not be assigned by 
either party without the prior written consent of the other party. 



 

If there is any aspect of this Agreement that you believe requires further clarification, please do 
not hesitate to contact us.  If the foregoing is consistent with your understanding of our 
engagement, please sign and return the enclosed copy of this letter. 

Again, we thank you for the opportunity to assist you with your proposed financing and the 
confidence you have placed in Davidson. 

Very truly yours, 

D.A. DAVIDSON & CO.  

 

Richard Han, Managing Director 

 

Accepted this ___ day of _________, 2025 

Sequoia Union Elementary School District 

 

By:_________________________________ 

Title:________________________________ 

 



 

EXHIBIT A 

January 22, 2025 

Sequoia Union Elementary School District 
23958 Ave. 324 
Lemon Cove, CA 93244 
 
ATTN:  H. Scott Pickle, Ed.D., Superintendent 

  Gladys Ramirez, Business Manager  
 

 Re:  Disclosures by D.A. Davidson & Co., as Placement Agent 
   Pursuant to MSRB Rule G-17 and G-23 

2025 Lease Financing (Private Placement) 
 

Dear Dr. Pickle & Ms. Ramirez: 
 
We are writing to provide you, as the Superintendent and the Business Manager of Sequoia Union 
Elementary School District (“Issuer”), with certain disclosures required by the Municipal 
Securities Rulemaking Board (MSRB) Rule G-17 that relate to the proposed issuance and private 
placement of the 2025 Lease (the “Placement”). 
 
The Issuer has engaged D.A. Davidson & Co. (“Davidson”) to serve as a private placement agent 
(the “Placement Agent”), and not as a financial or municipal advisor, in connection with the 
Placement.  As part of our services as Placement Agent, D.A. Davidson may provide advice 
concerning the structure, timing, terms, and other similar matters concerning the Placement.  The 
specific terms of our engagement will be as set forth in a placement agent agreement or similar 
document to be entered into by the parties if and when the issue is placed. As Placement Agent, 
Davidson will not be required to purchase the securities. 
 
1. Deal-Specific Conflicts of Interest Disclosures 

 
Davidson has not identified any actual or potential material conflicts1 that require disclosure.   

2. Transaction-Specific Disclosures 
Since Davidson has not recommended a “complex municipal securities financing” to the Issuer, 
additional disclosures regarding the financing structure for the Placement are not required under 
MSRB Rule G-17.  In accordance with the requirements of MSRB Rule G-17, if Davidson 
recommends a “complex municipal securities financing” to the Issuer, this letter will be 
supplemented to provide disclosure of the material financial characteristics of that financing 
structure as well as the material financial risks of the financing that are known to us and 
reasonably foreseeable at that time.  

 

 
1 Reference to potential material conflicts throughout this letter, refer to ones that are reasonably likely to mature 
into actual material conflicts during the course of the transaction, which is the standard required by MSRB Rule G-
17 



 

 
3.  Standard Disclosures 

A. Disclosures Concerning the Placement Agent’s Role: 

(i) MSRB Rule G-17 requires Davidson, as private placement agent, to deal fairly at 
all times with both municipal issuers and investors. 

 
(ii) The Placement Agent has financial and other interests that differ from those of the 

Issuer. 
 

(iii) Unlike a municipal advisor, the Placement Agent does not have a fiduciary duty 
to the Issuer under the federal securities laws and is, therefore, not required by 
federal law to act in the best interests of the Issuer without regard to its own 
financial or other interests. 

 
(iv) The Issuer may choose to engage the services of a municipal advisor with a 

fiduciary obligation to represent the Issuer’s interest in this transaction. 
 

(v) The Placement Agent has a duty to place the Lease at a fair and reasonable price, 
but must balance that duty with its duty to place the Lease with investors at prices 
that are fair and reasonable. 

 
(vi) The Placement Agent will review the placement memorandum or term sheet or 

offering document for the Lease in accordance with, and as part of, its respective 
responsibilities to investors under the federal securities laws, as applied to the facts 
and circumstances of this transaction. 

 
B. Disclosures Concerning the Placement Agent’s Compensation: 

 
(i) The Placement Agent will be compensated by a fee that will be set forth in the 

placement agreement or otherwise documented with the Issuer.  Payment or receipt 
of the fee will be contingent on the closing of the transaction and the amount of the 
fee may be based, in whole or in part, on a percentage of the principal amount of 
the Placement. While this form of compensation is customary in the municipal 
securities market, it presents a conflict of interest since the Placement Agent may 
have an incentive to recommend to the Issuer a transaction that is unnecessary or 
to recommend that the size of the transaction be larger than is necessary. 

 

4. Questions and Acknowledgment.  
 
Davidson is registered as a broker-dealer with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission 
(“SEC”) and the MSRB and is subject to the regulations and rules on municipal securities activities 
established by the SEC and MSRB.  The website address for the MSRB is www.msrb.org.  The 
MSRB website includes educational material about the municipal securities market, as well as an 
investor brochure that describes the protections that may be provided by the MSRB rules and how 
to file a complaint with an appropriate regulatory authority. 



 

If you or any other Issuer officials have any questions or concerns about these disclosures, please 
make those questions or concerns known immediately to the undersigned.  In addition, you should 
consult with the Issuer’s own financial and/or municipal, legal, accounting, tax and other advisors, 
as applicable, to the extent you deem appropriate. 

It is our understanding that you have the authority to bind the Issuer by contract with us, and that 
you are not a party to any disclosed conflict of interest relating to the subject transaction.  If our 
understanding is incorrect, please notify the undersigned immediately. 

We are required to seek your acknowledgement that you have received this letter. Accordingly, 
please send me an email to that effect, or sign and return the enclosed copy of this letter to me at 
the address set forth below.  Otherwise, an email read receipt from you or automatic response 
confirming that our email was opened by you will serve as an acknowledgement that you received 
these disclosures. 

Depending on the structure of the transaction that the Issuer decides to pursue, or if additional 
actual or potential material conflicts are identified, we may be required to send you additional 
disclosures regarding the material financial characteristics and risks of such transaction and/or 
describing those conflicts.  At that time, we also will seek your acknowledgement of receipt of any 
such additional disclosures. 

Again, we thank you for the opportunity to assist you with your financing and the confidence you 
have placed in us. 

D.A. DAVIDSON & CO. 

  

Richard Han, Managing Director 



Summary of Bids - 2025 Lease

EverBank Capital One 
California Bank & Trust (a division of Zions 

Bancorp)

4.60% (6.30% txbl) 4.69% 4.98%

BQ Zions does not differentiate on BQ vs Non-BQ

Term 10 Yrs (5-9 Yr Av. Life) 5.9Yr Av. Life (maturity 10/1/35) 10 YR mat (3/1/2035)

Reporting Req

Annual audited financials w/in 270 days of FY; 

Annual budget w/in 30 days of approval; 

Additional needed requested info Audited financial statements upon request

Annual audited financial statements w/in 270 days of fiscal 

year end

Redemption Provisions

 YR 1-2 @ 103%; Yr 3-4 @ 102%; Yr 5 @ 101%; 

and Yr 6-thereafter @ 100%
10/01/30 @ 100% w/ 30 days notice Anytime @ 100% w/ 30 days notice

Rate Lock 60 days

rate may change if loan not closed by 3/5/25, 

unless extended by purchaser Fixed for 30 calendar day from bid date of 2/5/25

Expenses

$10,000 Bank Counsel Fee + One time fee at 

closing of $500 N/A

(If required) Zions Bank Fees: $500 one-time acceptance fee. 

$2,000 annual administration fee. $2,500 due at the time of 

closing; $2,000 annual administration fee due at one-year 

anniversary of closing as long as the Escrow Account is in use. 

$50 transaction fee per activity.

Other

Default rate + 3.00% ; Offer expires after 5 

business days

Offer expires on 2/12/25; Not a commitment, 

pending internal commetee approval

$100,000 deposit w/ bank; Proposal has been credit reviewed; 

Not a commitment

Tax-Exempt Interest Rate



H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

CONSTRUCTION/MODERNIZATION ITEMS 

10.2   Notice of Completion TK
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H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

CONSTRUCTION/MODERNIZATION ITEMS 

10.3   Notice of Completion Sewer
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H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

CONSTRUCTION/MODERNIZATION ITEMS 

10.4   DSA Statement of Final Project Cost - TK
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H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

SUPERINTENDENT
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H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

SUPERINTENDENT

 11.2  LCAP Mid-year Report
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Monitoring Goals, Actions, and Resources for the 2024-25 LCAP for Sequoia Union Elementary School District Page 1 of 29 

 

 
  

Monitoring Goals, Actions, and Resources for the 
2024-25 Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP) 

 
This template is intended for internal monitoring purposes only. The 2024-25 LCAP template and instructions should be consulted when completing required 
documents.  
 
(6) (A) The superintendent of the school district shall present a report on the annual update to the local control and accountability plan and the local control 
funding formula budget overview for parents on or before February 28 of each year at a regularly scheduled meeting of the governing board of the school 
district. (B) The report shall include both of the following: (i) All available midyear outcome data related to metrics identified in the current year’s local control 
and accountability plan. (ii) All available midyear expenditure and implementation data on all actions identified in the current year’s local control and 
accountability plan. 
 
Internal Notes 

Internal Notes 
 

Local Educational Agency (LEA) Name Contact Name and Title Email and Phone 
Sequoia Union Elementary School District     Scott Pickle, Ed.D.    

Superintendent/Principal 
spickle@sequoiaunion.org    
(559) 564-2106 
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Goal 1 
Goal Description 
All students will increase achievement in Mathematics, English Language Arts and Science through targeted and comprehensive academic support.         

 

Expected Annual Measurable Objectives 
      

Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

1.1 Grade 8 on the CAASPP        CAASPP Performance 
22-23 
 
All students: 
45.24% met/exceeded 
for ELA 
47.62 % met/ 
exceeded for Math 
40.48% met/exceeded 
for Science 
 
English Learners: 
In order to protect 
student privacy, data 
is suppressed 
because fewer than 11 
students tested. 
 
Hispanic 
23.07% met/exceeded 
for ELA 
15.38% met/exceeded 
for Math 
15.38% met/exceeded 
for Science 
 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged 
25% met/exceeded for 
ELA 
18.75% met/exceeded 
for Math 
12.5% met/exceeded 
for Science 
 

  All students: 
59.38% met/exceeded 
for ELA 
34.38% met/ 
exceeded for Math 
 
Hispanic 
38.46% met/exceeded 
for ELA 
23.08% met/exceeded 
for Math 
 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged 
55% met/exceeded for 
ELA 
25% met/exceeded for 
Math 
 

CAASPP Performance 
25-26 
 
All Students 2025-
2026 
45% will meet or 
exceed standard for 
ELA 
43% will meet or 
exceed standard for 
Math 
41% will meet or 
exceed standard for 
Science 
 
English Learners 
2025-2026 
12% will meet or 
exceed standard for 
ELA 
12% will meet or 
exceed standard for 
Math 
12% will meet or 
exceed standard for 
Science 
 
Hispanic/Latino 
Students 2025-2026 
28% will meet or 
exceed standard for 
ELA 
17% will meet or 
exceed standard in 
Math 

http://www.doc-tracking.com/screenshots/20LCAP/Instructions/20LCAPInstructions.htm#goalDescription
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Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 

Data 
Desired Outcome for 

2026-2027 
13% will meet or 
exceed the standard 
for Science 
 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged 2025-
2026 
30% will meet or 
exceed standard for 
ELA 
24% will meet or 
exceed standard for 
Math 
20% will meet or 
exceed the standard in 
Science 
 

1.2 Grade 8 ELPAC proficiency        In order to protect 
student privacy, data 
is suppressed 
because fewer than 11 
students tested. 
(22-23) 
 

  2 students met LEA wide 19% of 
English Language 
Learners will score 
proficient on the 
ELPAC in 2025-2026 
(Level 4) 

1.3 Grade 8 reclassification of English 
Language Learners        

Only one English 
Learner was 
Reclassified Fluent 
English Proficient for 
the 2022-2023 school 
year constituting 3%. 

  2 students reclassed LEA wide English 
Learners will be 
Reclassified Fluent 
English Proficient for 
the 2025-2026 school 
year for a 
reclassification rate of 
10% 

1.4 Progress toward English 
proficiency as measured by the 
ELPAC for 8th grade students only        

In order to protect 
student privacy, data 
is suppressed 
because fewer than 11 
students tested. 
(22-23) 
 

   LEA wide 19% of 
English Language 
Learners will score 
proficient on the 
ELPAC in 2025-2026 
(Level 4, Well 
Developed) 
 
Level 1 Minimally 
Developed 25-26: 7% 
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Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 

Data 
Desired Outcome for 

2026-2027 
Level 2 Somewhat 
Developed 25-26: 39% 
 
Level 3 Moderately 
Developed 25-26: 39% 
 

1.5 Locally administered benchmark 
assessment performance for 8th 
grade students only        

iReady Diagnostic 
Overall Placement 
Fall 23 to Spring 24 
 
*Mid/Above Grade 
Level 
Reading 
Fall 29% Spring 39% 
Math 
Fall 6% Spring 13% 
 
*Early on Grade Level 
Reading 
Fall 13% Spring 19% 
Math 
Fall 16% Spring 26% 
 
*One Grade Level 
Below 
Reading 
Fall 26% Spring 6% 
Math 
Fall 45% Spring 29% 
 
*Two Grade Levels 
Below 
Reading 
Fall 3% Spring 3% 
Math 
Fall 10% Spring 6% 
 
*Three or More Grade 
Levels Below 
Reading 
Fall 29% Spring 32% 
Math 
Fall 23% Spring 26% 
 

  iReady was remove as 
a tool for 24-25 school 
year. Local Common 
Formative 
Assessments were 
being developed. 

Sequoia Union 
Elementary 
Overall Placement 
Fall 26 to Spring 27 
 
*Mid/Above Grade 
Level 
Reading 
Fall 32% Spring 42% 
Math 
Fall 9% Spring 16% 
 
*Early on Grade Level 
Reading 
Fall 16% Spring 22% 
Math 
Fall 19% Spring 29% 
 
*One Grade Level 
Below 
Reading 
Fall 23% Spring 3% 
Math 
Fall 42% Spring 26% 
 
*Two Grade Levels 
Below 
Reading 
Fall 2% Spring 2% 
Math 
Fall 9% Spring 5% 
 
*Three or More Grade 
Levels Below 
Reading 
Fall 26% Spring 29% 
Math 
Fall 20% Spring 23% 
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Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 

Data 
Desired Outcome for 

2026-2027 
 

1.6 8th Grade Benchmark growth of 
students identified for intervention 
with the Student Success Center        

76% of students 
served by the Student 
Success Center have 
shown growth from the 
fall iReady ELA 
benchmark to the 
spring benchmark 
during the 23-24 
school year. 
 
43% of students who 
received services met 
their annual typical 
growth goals for the 
23-24 school year, 
moving up one or 
more grade levels 
from the fall 
assessment to the 
spring assessment. 
 
10% of students who 
received services 
during the 22-23 
school year improved 
their ELA scores on 
the iReady benchmark 
assessment by two or 
more grade levels. 
 

   79% of students 
served by the Student 
Success Center will 
show growth from the 
fall LEA ELA 
benchmark to the 
spring benchmark 
during the 26-27 
school year. 
 
46% of students who 
receive services will 
meet their annual 
typical growth goals 
for the 26-27 school 
year, moving up one 
or more grade levels 
from the fall 
assessment to the 
spring assessment. 
 
13% of students who 
receive services 
during the 26-27 
school year will 
improve their ELA 
scores on the LEA 
benchmark 
assessment by two or 
more grade levels. 
 

1.7 Students enrolled in a  Broad 
Course of Study, including 
Unduplicated Pupils and students 
with exceptional needs        

In 23-24 
100% of students in 
grade 8 are enrolled in 
a broad course of 
study. 
 

  100% of students in 
grade 8 are enrolled in 
a broad course of 
study. 

In 26-27 
100% of students in 
grades 8 will be 
enrolled in a broad 
course of study. 
 

1.8 Annual LEA survey of parents - 
questions about programs for 
unduplicated pupils and students 
with exceptional needs        

83% of parents 
surveyed in 23-24 who 
have students 
qualifying as 
unduplicated pupils 
and those with 

  Survey will be 
completed in second 
half of the year. 

86% of parents  who 
will be surveyed in 26-
27 who have students 
qualifying as 
unduplicated pupils 
and those with 
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Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 

Data 
Desired Outcome for 

2026-2027 
exceptional needs 
stated positive 
satisfaction with the 
services or 
accommodations their 
student receives. 
 
100% of parents 
surveyed in 23-24 who 
have students 
qualifying as 
unduplicated pupils 
and those with 
exceptional needs 
stated positive 
satisfaction with their 
role in educational 
decisions that impact 
their student. 
 

exceptional needs will 
state positive 
satisfaction with the 
services or 
accommodations their 
student receives. 
 
100% of parents who 
will be surveyed in 26-
27 who have students 
qualifying as 
unduplicated pupils 
and those with 
exceptional needs will 
state positive 
satisfaction with their 
role in educational 
decisions that impact 
their student. 
 

1.9 Teacher Credential Status        23-24 All teachers are 
fully credentialed. 

  All teachers are fully 
credentialed. 

26-27 All teachers will 
be fully credentialed. 

1.10 Appropriate assignment of 
teachers in the subject areas and 
for the pupils they are teaching        

23-24 
All teachers are 
appropriately 
assigned. 
 

  All teachers are 
appropriately 
assigned. 

26-27 
All teachers will be 
appropriately 
assigned. 
 

1.11 Implementation of State Board 
Academic Content and 
Performance Standards, including 
ELD Standards, for all students        

23-24 
100% implementation 
of State Board 
Academic Content and 
Performance 
Standards were 
implemented, 
including ELD 
Standards, for all 
students. 
 

  100% implementation 
of State Board 
Academic Content and 
Performance 
Standards were 
implemented, 
including ELD 
Standards, for all 
students. 

26-27 
100% implementation 
of State Board 
Academic Content and 
Performance 
Standards will 
continue to be 
implemented, 
including ELD 
Standards, for all 
students. 
 

 
Actions & Measuring and Reporting Results 
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Goal # 
Action # Action Title and Description Contributing Implementation 

Level Mid-year Outcome Data 

Other 
Data/Evidence 

(qualitative, 
quantitative, 

artifacts) 

Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

1.1 Student Success Center 
This action will allow for staff 
salaries for a site-wide intervention 
program to provide comprehensive 
targeted support for students who 
demonstrate need based on state 
and local assessment data in ELA 
and Math. The Certificated Student 
Success Center Staff member will 
collaborate with the ELD 
Coordinator for ELD       
 
 
 
 

X 
 
 

Yes        $13,166.00 $13,166.00        

1.2 ELD Coordinator 
Staff to coordinate pull out English 
Language Development Instruction 
and to coordinate ELPAC testing for 
English Language Learners.       
 
 
 
 

 
 

X 

Yes        $3,333.00 $3,333.00        

1.3 English Language Development 
Training 
Training provided to our teaching 
staff by the TCOE Title III ELD 
Consortium in effective strategies to 
assist English language acquisition 
in the classroom.       
 
 
 
 

 
 

Engl
ish 

Lear
ners 

 
 

No         $0.00 $0        

1.4 Local Benchmark Assessment 
Program 
Renaissance STAR assessment 
system to help determine 
placement and measure progress in 
the LEA's intervention program.       
 

X 
 
 

Yes        $990.00 $990.00        
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Goal # 
Action # Action Title and Description Contributing Implementation 

Level Mid-year Outcome Data 

Other 
Data/Evidence 

(qualitative, 
quantitative, 

artifacts) 

Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

 
 
 

1.5 Classified Personnel 
Classified salaries for 
paraprofessionals to support 
unduplicated students in all 
academic areas.       
 
 
 
 

X 
 
 
 
 

No         $5,373.00 $5,373.00        

1.6 Off-Site Professional 
Development and Conferences 
Professional development and 
conferences to continue to develop 
staff expertise in their assigned 
grade level/subject matter and 
increase overall organizational 
capacity.       
 
 
 
 

X 
 
 
 
 

No         $1,100.00 $0        

1.7 Learning Director I & II 
These positions will assist teachers 
and Administration with creating 
curriculum maps and pacing 
guides, facilitate Professional 
Learning Communities, mentor new 
teachers, and help establish a 
model of continuous improvement 
on our campus. The Learning 
Director/Coach will provide support 
to teachers and Administration in 
interpreting assessment data and 
using that data to guide their 
instruction. These positions will also 
assist the Superintendent/Principal 
with select administrator duties 
such as 504 meetings and 
implementation of CAASPP 

X 
 
 
 
 

No         $5,857.00 $5,857.00        
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Goal # 
Action # Action Title and Description Contributing Implementation 

Level Mid-year Outcome Data 

Other 
Data/Evidence 

(qualitative, 
quantitative, 

artifacts) 

Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Summative and Smarter Balanced 
Interim Assessments.       
 
 
 
 

1.8 Imagine Learning Online 
Learning Platform 
Comprehensive online learning 
platform for use with independent 
study students. Imagine Learning 
provides equitable educational 
opportunities for students who due 
to illness or extreme habitual unruly 
behavior are unable to successfully 
attend in-person classes.       
 
 
 
 

X 
 
 
 
 

No         $1,100.00 $0        
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Goal 2 
Goal Description 
Sequoia Union Elementary School District will partner with parents to provide an educational experience that enriches and engages students through the 
providing of extra-curricular and co-curricular opportunities that engage students in learning and builds connectedness to school thus increasing their full-
growth potential and encouraging life-long learning.         

 

Expected Annual Measurable Objectives 
      

Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

2.1 Average Daily Attendance (ADA)        Average Daily 
Attendance (ADA) for 
Sequoia Union 
Elementary School for 
the 22-23 school year 
was 91.26. 

  23-24 Average Daily 
Attendance (ADA) 

Average Daily 
Attendance (ADA) for 
Sequoia Union 
Elementary School  for 
the 25-26 school year 
will be 94% 

2.2 Chronic Absenteeism        Chronic absenteeism 
for Sequoia Union 
Elementary School for 
the 22-23 school year 
was 8.5% 
 
White - 6.1% 
 
Hispanic - 15.1% 
 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged - 15% 
 

  23-24 Chronic Rate 
was 18.9% 

Chronic absenteeism 
for Sequoia Union 
Elementary School for 
the 25-26 school year 
will be 5.9% 

2.3 Suspension rates for all students 
and all subgroups on the California 
School Dashboard        

Total suspension rate 
for Sequoia Union 
Elementary School for 
22-23 according to the 
California School 
Dashboard - 12% of 
students suspended at 
least one day. 
 
6.3% of Hispanic 
students were 
suspended at least 
one day. 
 
8.7% 
Socioeconomically 

  23-24 Suspension rate 
22.5% 

Total suspension rate 
for Sequoia Union 
Elementary School for 
25-26 according to the 
California School 
Dashboard will be - 
9% of students 
suspended at least 
one day. 
 
3% of Hispanic 
students will be 
suspended at least 
one day. 
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Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 

Data 
Desired Outcome for 

2026-2027 
Disadvantaged were 
suspended at least 
one day. 
 
15.2% of white 
students were 
suspended at least 
one day. 
 

6% Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged will be 
suspended at least 
one day. 
 
13% of white students 
will be suspended at 
least one day. 
 

2.4 Expulsion rate for all students and 
all subgroups        

Expulsion rate for 
Sequoia Union 
Elementary for the 22-
23 school year is 0%. 

  No expulsions Expulsion rate for 
Sequoia Union 
Elementary for the 25-
26 school year will 
continue at 0%. 

2.5 Middle school drop-out rate for all 
students and all subgroups        

The middle school 
dropout rate for 
Sequoia Union 
Elementary School for 
22-23 school year is 
0%. 

  No dropouts The middle school 
dropout rate for 
Sequoia Union 
Elementary School for 
25-26 school year will 
be 0%. 

2.6 Annual Survey of Parents and 
Students - Questions about school 
satisfaction        

23-24 
 
55% of students 
surveyed in grades 8 
answered that, in 
general, they like 
school "Often" or 
"Almost All the Time" 
 
78% of parents 
surveyed agreed with 
the statement "My 
child enjoys coming to 
school." 
 

  Parents survey will be 
made in the second 
half of the year. 

26-27 
 
57% of students who 
will be surveyed in 
grades 8 will answer 
that, in general, they 
like school "Often" or 
"Almost All the Time" 
 
80% of parents who 
will be surveyed will 
agree with the 
statement "My child 
enjoys coming to 
school." 
 

 
Actions & Measuring and Reporting Results 
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Goal # 
Action # Action Title and Description Contributing Implementation 

Level Mid-year Outcome Data 

Other 
Data/Evidence 

(qualitative, 
quantitative, 

artifacts) 

Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

2.1 CTE Agriculture Program 
Salaries, materials and supplies for 
the continued development of our 
career technical education 
agriculture pathway and school 
farm.       
 
 
 
 

X 
 
 

Yes        $15,570.17 $15,570.17        

2.2 Library Media Center 
Staffing and materials for the 
Library Media Center including 
salaries, books and supplies       
 
 
 
 

X 
 
 

Yes        $5,128.00 $2500        

2.3 TCOE Educational Enrichment 
Programs 
Stipends, overtime, fees and 
supplies for TCOE sponsored 
academic programs and 
competitions: Spelling Bee, Poetry 
and Prose, Science Olympiad, Math 
Bowl, Reading Revolution, National 
History Day       
 
 
 
 

X 
 
 
 
 

No         $606.00 $606        

2.4 Musical Theater Program 
Salaries materials and supplies to 
establish a musical theater 
program.       
 
 
 
 

X 
 
 
 
 

No         $288.00 $288        

2.5 Experiential Learning Program 
Program provides for two off-site 
learning experiences per year that 

X 
 
 
 
 

No         $4,400.00 $0        
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Goal # 
Action # Action Title and Description Contributing Implementation 

Level Mid-year Outcome Data 

Other 
Data/Evidence 

(qualitative, 
quantitative, 

artifacts) 

Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

enhance grade level standards and 
allow students to experience 
academic concepts in the wider 
world.       
 
 
 
 

2.6 After School Sports Program 
Personnel, equipment and travel 
expenses to conduct an after 
school sports program for boys and 
girls in grades 6-8 throughout the 
regular school year.       
 
 
 
 

X 
 
 
 
 

No         $1,709.00 $1709        

2.8 Campus Wide Reading Culture 
Initiative 
The District will invest in enrichment 
through a Reading Culture by 
providing new class novel sets, 
rewards and incentives for students 
who meet reading goals. No cost 
elements in the initiative include 
instituting "Reading Buddies" on a 
regular basis, handing out reading 
awards at the trimester awards 
assemblies, and re emphasizing 
regular library visits by all classes.       
 
 
 
 

X 
 
 
 
 

No         $0.00 $0        
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Goal 3 
Goal Description 
Sequoia Union Elementary School District will maintain a physically safe and supportive environment where students and teachers have the material, 
technological and health related resources necessary for successful teaching and learning.         

 

Expected Annual Measurable Objectives 
      

Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

3.1 Access to standards aligned 
instructional materials as 
mandated by the Williams Act        

23-24 
 
0% of students lacking 
instructional materials. 
 

  0% of students lacking 
instructional materials. 

26-27 
0% of students will be 
lacking instructional 
materials 
 

3.2 Williams Facilities Inspection Tool        Overall summary of 
facility conditions for 
the 22-23 school year 
was Good as reported 
in the SARC 

  Good as reported in 
the SARC 

Overall summary of 
facility conditions for 
the 25-26 school year 
will be Good as 
reported in the SARC 

3.3 Annual survey of students - 
questions about school safety        

8th grade students - 
72% of students 
surveyed responded 
that they felt "safe" or 
"very safe" at school. 

  Survey will be 
completed in second 
half of year. 

26-27 
LEA wide 72% of 
students who will be 
surveyed will respond 
that they felt "safe" or 
"very safe" at school. 
 

3.4 Annual Survey of staff - questions 
about safety        

23-24 
 
82% of staff surveyed 
felt "Safe" or "Very 
Safe" while at school. 
 

  Survey will be 
completed in second 
half of year. 

26-27 
 
85% of staff who will 
be surveyed will  feel 
"Safe" or "Very Safe" 
while at school. 
 

3.5 Reported adequacy of teacher 
issued tools and equipment        

23-24 
 
100% of staff surveyed 
felt they had been 
adequately issued 
tools and equipment. 
 

  Survey will be 
completed in second 
half of year. 

26-27 
 
100% of staff who will 
be surveyed will feel 
that they have been 
adequately issued 
tools and equipment. 
 

http://www.doc-tracking.com/screenshots/20LCAP/Instructions/20LCAPInstructions.htm#goalDescription


Monitoring Goals, Actions, and Resources for the 2024-25 LCAP for Sequoia Union Elementary School District Page 15 of 29 

      
Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 

Data 
Desired Outcome for 

2026-2027 
3.6 Annual survey of students - 

emergency preparedness        
23-24 
 
91% of students 
surveyed agreed or 
strongly agreed with 
the statement " I have 
practiced and know 
what to do in an 
emergency at school. 
 

  Survey will be 
completed in second 
half of year. 

26-27 
 
94% of students who 
will be surveyed will 
agree or strongly 
agree with the 
statement " I have 
practiced and know 
what to do in an 
emergency at school." 
 

3.7 Annual survey of students - 
materials        

23-24 
 
88% of students 
agreed or strongly 
agreed with the 
statement "My school 
provides all students 
with the materials 
needed to learn. 
 

  Survey will be 
completed in second 
half of year. 

26-27 
 
100% of students 
agreed or strongly 
agreed with the 
statement "My school 
provides all students 
with the materials 
needed to learn." 
 

3.8 Annual Survey of parents - 
questions about safety        

This is a new metric.  
Baseline data will be 
established with 
survey results in the 
2024-25 school year. 

  Survey will be 
completed in second 
half of year. 

Target Outcome will 
be set upon year 1 
survey results 

 
Actions & Measuring and Reporting Results 

        

Goal # 
Action # Action Title and Description Contributing Implementation 

Level Mid-year Outcome Data 

Other 
Data/Evidence 

(qualitative, 
quantitative, 

artifacts) 

Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

3.1 Curriculum Materials 
Purchase of ongoing supplemental 
ELA, Math, Science, Social Studies, 
and all academic curriculum.       
 
 
 
 

X 
 
 
 
 

No         $1,700.00 $1700        

3.2 Classroom Technology X 
 
 
 
 

No         $1,600.00 $1600        
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Goal # 
Action # Action Title and Description Contributing Implementation 

Level Mid-year Outcome Data 

Other 
Data/Evidence 

(qualitative, 
quantitative, 

artifacts) 

Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

This action will allow for the 
purchase of Classroom technology 
for teachers, including desktop 
computers, laptops, projectors, 
document cameras and other new 
educational technologies in order to 
ensure students receive high quality 
instruction tools that are provided to 
each classroom.       
 
 
 
 

3.3 Student Technology 
This action will allow for the 
purchase of Chromebooks and 
tablets as well as keeping current 
devices in good repair. 
Chromebooks and tablets allow 
students to access the digital 
content that is part of all of the 
LEA's adopted curriculum 
programs, and wifi devices help 
address resource inequities for 
students who lack internet access 
at home. 1:1 student devices also 
allow for access to the personalized 
learning experience of apps like 
iReady that find and fill gaps in 
student knowledge. This Action will 
provide for a wifi device and tablet 
for each family with an English 
Learner.       
 
 
 
 

X 
 
 
 
 

No         $418.00 $418        

3.4 Campus Technology Support 
Campus Technology Support 
Personnel to support school tech 
needs including issues with the 
network, servers, hardware set-up 

X 
 
 
 
 

No         $8,231.00 $8231        
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Goal # 
Action # Action Title and Description Contributing Implementation 

Level Mid-year Outcome Data 

Other 
Data/Evidence 

(qualitative, 
quantitative, 

artifacts) 

Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

repair and other technology related 
issues.       
 
 
 
 

3.5 Digital Monitoring Software 
Digital monitoring and filtering 
software that blocks harmful 
content and allows teachers and 
support staff to monitor student 
online activity.       
 
 
 
 

X 
 
 
 
 

No         $638.00 $638        

3.6 ActVnet Crisis Information 
Program 
ActVnet Crisis Information Program 
helps to prepare our campus for the 
timely coordinated assistance of all 
Tulare county emergency services 
in the event of a school lockdown, 
evacuation or disaster through the 
utilization of building ID, video 
surveillance and digital mapping.       
 
 
 
 

X 
 
 
 
 

No         $660.00 $0        

3.7 School Safetry Personnel, 
materials and training 
Salary for the School Safety 
Supervisor as well as materials, 
supplies and training fees for 
meeting the LEA's obligations to 
protect students and staff and to 
educate both groups in the 
protocols and practices of 
maintaining a physically and 
emotionally safe and secure 
working and learning environment.       

X 
 
 

Yes        $7,905.00 $7905        
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Goal # 
Action # Action Title and Description Contributing Implementation 

Level Mid-year Outcome Data 

Other 
Data/Evidence 

(qualitative, 
quantitative, 

artifacts) 

Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

 
 
 
 

3.8 School Nurse LVN 
Employment of an LVN to address 
the health and safety needs of 
students by providing needed 
services on site and inform and 
connect parents to medical health 
resource services.       
 
 
 
 

X 
 
 

Yes        $9,256.00 $9256        

3.9 Counseling/ Social Services 
Students continue to need 
emotional support in greater 
numbers than before the COVID 19 
pandemic. This action will allow for 
a mental health professionals to 
serve our students to the maximum 
extent that funds will allow. This 
action will allow greater access to 
these services for both students 
and staff.       
 
 
 
 

X 
 
 

Yes        $5,060.00 $5060        

3.10 Psychological Services 
Through a contract with Tulare 
County Office of Education, 
students who are on an IEP or a 
504 will benefit from observations 
and feedback from the school 
psychologist 1.5 days a week.       
 
 
 
 

 
X 

Stud
ents 
with 
an 
IEP 
or a 
504 

 
 

No         $2,560.80 $2560.80        
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Goal 4 
Goal Description 
Sequoia Union Elementary School District will partner with parents, students and community members to improve communication and school climate, 
creating a positive learning environment where educational partners treat each other with respect and work together toward common goals in a cycle of 
continuous improvement.         

 

Expected Annual Measurable Objectives 
      

Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

4.1 Suspension rates for all students 
and all subgroups        

22-23 
Total suspension rate 
for 22-23 according to 
the California School 
Dashboard - 12% of 
students suspended at 
least one day. 
 
6.3% of Hispanic 
students were 
suspended at least 
one day. 
 
8.7% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged were 
suspended at least 
one day. 
 
15.2% of white 
students were 
suspended at least 
one day. 
 
 

  23-24 rate was 22.5% 26-27 
Total suspension rate 
for 25-26 according to 
the California School 
Dashboard  will be- 
9.5% of students 
suspended at least 
one day. 
 
3.3% of Hispanic 
students will be 
suspended at least 
one day. 
 
3.1% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged will be 
suspended at least 
one day. 
 
13.1% of white 
students will be 
suspended at least 
one day. 
 

4.2 Expulsion Rate        Expulsion rate for the 
22-23 school year is 
0%. 

  No students expelled. Expulsion rate for the 
26-27 school year will 
be 0%. 

4.3 Annual survey of teachers - 
questions about discipline and 
student behavior        

23-24 
 
15% of staff surveyed 
agreed or strongly 
agreed with the 
statement "this school 
effectively handles 

  Teachers survey 
stated they wanted 
more support for 
student discipline. 

26-27 
 
18% of staff who will 
be surveyed will agree 
or strongly agree with 
the statement "this 
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Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 

Data 
Desired Outcome for 

2026-2027 
student discipline and 
behavioral problems". 
 
90% of staff consider 
disruptive student 
behavior to be a 
moderate to severe 
problem. 
 

school effectively 
handles student 
discipline and 
behavioral problems". 
 
87% of staff will 
consider disruptive 
student behavior to be 
a moderate to severe 
problem. 
 

4.4 Annual survey of teachers - 
questions about climate and 
culture        

23-24 
 
20% of staff surveyed 
agreed that their 
colleagues had 
positive attitudes. 
 
38% of staff felt 
optimistic that the 
school will improve in 
the future. 
 
70% of staff surveyed 
responded that lack of 
respect of staff by 
students is a moderate 
to severe problem. 
 

  Survey will be 
completed in second 
half of year. 

26-27 
 
23% of staff who will 
be surveyed will agree 
that their colleagues 
have positive attitudes. 
 
41% of staff will feel 
optimistic that the 
school will improve in 
the future. 
 
67% of staff who will 
be surveyed will 
respond that lack of 
respect of staff by 
students is a moderate 
to severe problem. 
 

4.5 Annual survey of students - 
questions about self management        

23-24 
 
64% of students 
surveyed answered 
questions about self 
management 
positively. 
 

  Survey will be 
completed in second 
half of year. 

26-27 
 
67% of students who 
will be surveyed will 
answer questions 
about self 
management 
positively 
 

4.6 Annual survey of students - 
questions about student behavior        

23-24 
 
61% of students 
surveyed agree or 

  Survey will be 
completed in second 
half of year. 

26-27 
 
64% of students who 
will be surveyed will 
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Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 

Data 
Desired Outcome for 

2026-2027 
strongly agree with the 
statement "students at 
my school respect 
their teachers." 
 
57% of students 
surveyed said other 
kids at school spread 
mean rumors or lies 
about them some, 
most of all of the time. 
 
49% of students 
surveyed said other 
kids at school hit or 
push them some, most 
or all of the time. 
 
 

agree or strongly 
agree with the 
statement "students at 
my school respect 
their teachers." 
 
54% of students who 
will be surveyed will 
say that other kids at 
school spread mean 
rumors or lies about 
them some, most of all 
of the time. 
 
46% of students who 
will be surveyed will 
say that other kids at 
school hit or push 
them some, most or all 
of the time. 
 

4.7 Annual survey of parents - 
questions about student behavior 
and discipline        

23-24 
 
49% of parents 
surveyed agreed or 
strongly agreed with 
the statement "at this 
school, discipline is 
fair". 
 
51% of parents agreed 
or strongly agreed with 
the statement "this 
school provides high 
quality services to help 
students with social or 
emotional needs". 
 
24% of parents 
surveyed agreed or 
strongly agreed with 
the statement 
"physical fighting is a 
problem at this 
school". 

  Survey will be 
completed in second 
half of year. 

26-27 
 
52% of parents who 
will be surveyed will 
agree or strongly 
agree with the 
statement "at this 
school, discipline is 
fair". 
 
54% of parents will 
agree or strongly 
agree with the 
statement "this school 
provides high quality 
services to help 
students with social or 
emotional needs". 
 
21% of parents who 
will be surveyed will 
agree or strongly 
agree with the 
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Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 

Data 
Desired Outcome for 

2026-2027 
 statement "physical 

fighting is a problem at 
this school". 
 

4.8 Annual survey of parents - 
questions about communication 
and participation        

23-24 
 
79% of parents 
surveyed agreed or 
strongly agreed that 
that they feel welcome 
to participate at this 
school. 
 
67% of parents say 
that school staff takes 
their concerns 
seriously. 
 
54% of parents agreed 
or strongly agreed that 
school staff welcomes 
their suggestions. 
 

  Survey will be 
completed in second 
half of year. 

26-27 
 
82% of parents who 
will be surveyed will 
agree or strongly 
agree that they feel 
welcome to participate 
at this school. 
 
70% of parents will 
say that school staff 
takes their concerns 
seriously. 
 
57% of parents will 
agree or strongly 
agree that school staff 
welcomes their 
suggestions. 
 

 
Actions & Measuring and Reporting Results 

        

Goal # 
Action # Action Title and Description Contributing Implementation 

Level Mid-year Outcome Data 

Other 
Data/Evidence 

(qualitative, 
quantitative, 

artifacts) 

Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

4.1 Assistant Principal 
The Assistant Principal will assist in 
the administration of all facets of 
the elementary school educational 
program directed toward the 
optimal educational and social 
development of each individual 
student. The Assistant Principal will 
be a member of the 
Superintendent-Principal’s Cabinet. 
The Assistant Principal will Assist in 
enforcing all state and district rules, 

X 
 
 
 
 

No         $16,743.00 $16743        

http://www.doc-tracking.com/screenshots/20LCAP/Instructions/20LCAPInstructions.htm#ExplanationofWhytheLEADevelopedGoals
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Goal # 
Action # Action Title and Description Contributing Implementation 

Level Mid-year Outcome Data 

Other 
Data/Evidence 

(qualitative, 
quantitative, 

artifacts) 

Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

regulations and policies in the 
school. 

• Assist in the supervision 
of students at school, on 
the campus and on the 
bus before, during and 
after school hours. 

• Coordinate the 
curriculum department 
and development. 

• Assist in the monitoring 
and evaluation of 
certificated and 
classified employees. 

• Coordinate Student 504 
and SST process 

• Assist in the counseling 
of students and 
implementing the climate 
and culture programs 
and projects 

• Assist in the monitoring 
and facilitation of school 
groups and committees 
such as School Site 
Council, Student Study 
Team, Leadership Team 
and Student Council. 

• Assist in the supervision 
of duties and 
responsibilities of staff 
members. 

• Assist in the staff 
development program 
and plan. 

• Assist in the 
development and 
implementation of the 
student discipline 
procedure plan at the 
school site, a Multi-
Tiered System of 
Supports (MTSS) 
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Goal # 
Action # Action Title and Description Contributing Implementation 

Level Mid-year Outcome Data 

Other 
Data/Evidence 

(qualitative, 
quantitative, 

artifacts) 

Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

• Assist in developing a 
positive school climate. 

• Assist the 
Superintendent-Principal 
with the writing of the 
LCAP 

• Assist in parent/teacher 
conferences relating to 
problems, concerns or 
activities of students. 

• Coordinate Student 
Testing (Benchmarks; 
CAASPP; ELPAC) 

 
 
 
 
 

4.2 Solution Tree - Transforming 
School Culture 
Transforming School Culture 
Professional Learning will help 
Sequoia Union Staff GAIN an 
understanding of school culture and 
its impact on school performance 
and student achievement; help to 
DEVELOP action steps that will 
bring out the best in our school; will 
ENHANCE our communication 
between teachers and school 
leaders; and will ALIGN our 
organizational philosophy and 
create a shared mission and vision.       
 
 
 
 

X 
 
 

Yes        $330.00 $0        

4.3 Conscious Discipline 
Comprehensive plan to train all staff 
on the brain research based 
conscious discipline program, which 
will be a Multi-year implementation.       

X 
 
 

Yes        $1,504.80 $0        
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Goal # 
Action # Action Title and Description Contributing Implementation 

Level Mid-year Outcome Data 

Other 
Data/Evidence 

(qualitative, 
quantitative, 

artifacts) 

Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

 
 
 
 

4.4 Character Counts 
Implement the Character Counts 
Program which will focus on 
building students' character skills 
and shaping a positive school 
culture. Character Counts is based 
on the Six Pillars of Character 
framework for teaching good 
character and is composed of six 
ethical values (characteristics) 
everyone can agree upon: 
Trustworthiness; Respect; 
Responsibility; Fairness; Caring; 
and Citizenship.       
 
 
 
 

X 
 
 

Yes        $550.00 $0        

4.5 Let Grow 
Let Grow's school and community 
project will provide students with a 
bracing dose of the rocket fuel 
known as independence. Trusted 
with the chance to start doing some 
things on their own — including 
plain old playing — kids explore the 
world, discover new interests, and 
problem-solve as they go.The Let 
Grow Project is a simple, life-
changing homework assignment: 
“Go home and do something new, 
on your own. Climb a tree, run an 
errand, make a meal. . .” the 
choices are endless and the impact: 
immediate.       
 
 
 

X 
 
 

Yes        $110.00 $0        
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Goal # 
Action # Action Title and Description Contributing Implementation 

Level Mid-year Outcome Data 

Other 
Data/Evidence 

(qualitative, 
quantitative, 

artifacts) 

Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

 

4.6 Climate and Culture 
Implementation Materials and 
Supplies 
Materials and Supplies to 
implement Climate and Culture 
programs and projects.       
 
 
 
 

X 
 
 

Yes        $550.00 $0        

4.7 Climate and Culture 
Implementation Travel and 
Conference 
Travel and Conference to 
implement Climate and Culture 
programs and projects.       
 
 
 
 

X 
 
 

Yes        $550.00 $0        

4.8 Edlio Website Hosting 
Allows the LEA to maintain a 
professional website presence 
where parents and the public can 
access information and relevant 
documents.       
 
 
 
 

X 
 
 

Yes        $469.66 $469.66        

4.9 Home to School Communication. 
Home to School Communication 
systems for phone, email and text 
messaging with families. This 
products are crucial for keeping 
parents informed of important 
educational and social events on 
campus.       
 
 

X 
 
 

Yes        $148.31 $148.31        
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Goal # 
Action # Action Title and Description Contributing Implementation 

Level Mid-year Outcome Data 

Other 
Data/Evidence 

(qualitative, 
quantitative, 

artifacts) 

Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

 
 

4.10 PowerSchool Student 
Information System 
PowerSchool allows the LEA to 
collect the data necessary for state 
reporting as well as utilize 
communication tools such as the 
Parent/Student portal where 
families can track student progress.       
 
 
 
 

X 
 
 
 
 

No         $980.00 $980        
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Goal 5 
Goal Description 
         

 

Expected Annual Measurable Objectives 
      

Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

 
Actions & Measuring and Reporting Results 

        

Goal # 
Action # Action Title and Description Contributing Implementation 

Level Mid-year Outcome Data 

Other 
Data/Evidence 

(qualitative, 
quantitative, 

artifacts) 

Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 
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Impact to the Budget Overview for Parents 
 

Item As adopted in Budget Overview for Parents Mid-Year Update 
Total LCFF Funds 580829 118585 

LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Grants 39305  
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 11.3  CSBA Board Policies Workshop Update
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Tulare COUNTY SELPA 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING  

TRANSFER OF ERMHS FUNDS FROM MEMBER LEAS TO SELPA 
 

This Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) is made by and between the Tulare County SELPA 
(“SELPA”) and Sequoia Union School District. 
 
 

Purpose of MOU 
 

Whereas  Under previous law, state and federal funds for educationally-related mental health 
services (“ERMHS”) for students eligible for special education and related services were 
distributed to the SELPA which then distributed these funds to Member LEAs in accordance 
with the SELPA Local Plan (“Local Plan”) and SELPA Allocation Plan (“Allocation Plan”); and 
 
Whereas  The Governor's 2022‐2023 State Budget effective for the 2024-2025 school year, all 
state and federal ERMHS funding shifted from the SELPA and, instead was to be distributed 
directly to each Member LEA; and 
 
Whereas The Parties to this MOU have a history of collaborative local decision‐making that, 
under the existing funding and allocation structure, has ensured that the full continuum of 
services, including ERMHS, is available to all students served by the SELPA; and 
 
Whereas To avoid the unnecessary changes and resulting consequences of the Proposal, the 
Parties desire to maintain the SELPA’s previous structure for distributing state and federal 
ERMHS funds.   
 
 
Now, therefore, In consideration of the mutual covenants, conditions and obligations set forth 
herein, the Parties do hereby agree as follows: 
 

1. Effective Date 
 
This MOU shall be effective as of July 1st, 2024 – June 30th, 2025.  
 

2. ERMHS Funds to SELPA 
 
Member LEAs agree that the allocation for state principal apportionment for ERMHS, will be 
transferred from the district by Tulare County Office of Education as the Administrative (“AU) for 
the SELPA.  Any federal ERMHS funds allocated to the district with a Grant Award Notification 
(GAN) from California Department of Education (CDE), an agency agreement will be prepared 
to retrieve the allocation.  This will go into effect for the 2024-2025 fiscal year. 
 

3. Changes to ERMHS Programming 
 

The Parties agree that, if any changes in ERMHS services are required due to implementation 
of this MOU, these changes will be determined by the Tulare County SELPA. 
 
 

 



4. Renewal 
 

The Parties agree that this MOU shall be discussed annually at the first SELPA Governing 
Board meeting in September of each academic year and renewed by participating districts by 
the following January. 
 
 

5. Severability/Waiver 
 
If any provision of this MOU is determined to be illegal, unenforceable, or invalid, such provision 
shall in no way affect the validity of any other provision of this MOU.  No waiver of any provision 
of this MOU shall be deemed, or shall constitute, a waiver of any other provision, whether or not 
similar, nor shall any such waiver constitute a continuing or subsequent waiver of the same 
provision.  No waiver shall be binding unless executed in writing by the party making the waiver.   
 
 

6. Execution of MOU Electronically and in Counterparts 
 
This MOU may be executed in counterparts such that the signatures may appear on separate 
signature pages.  A copy or an original, with all signatures appended together, shall be deemed 
a fully executed MOU.  A facsimile or scanned version of any party’s signature shall be deemed 
an original signature. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties via their respective authorized representatives have 
executed and entered into this MOU as of the date set next to the signatures below. 
Tulare County SELPA: 
 
 
Dated: _______________  By:______________________________________ 
     Tammy Bradford, Assistant Superintendent,  

Tulare County Office of Education / SELPA Director 
 
 
Dated: _______________  By:____       
     Superintendent Name, 
     List District Name 
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Sequoia Union School District

CERTIFICATED SALARY SCHEDULE
2024/2025

Column Titles  BA BA+30 BA+45 BA+60 BA+75

1 ($ 55,592.11) ($ 57,425.84) ($ 59,320.82) ($ 61,279.34)

2 ($ 56,981.91) ($ 58,861.49) ($ 60,803.84) ($ 62,811.33)

3 ($ 58,406.46) ($ 60,333.02) ($ 62,323.93) ($ 64,381.61)

4 ($ 59,866.62) ($ 61,841.35) ($ 63,882.03) ($ 65,991.15)

5 ($ 61,363.28) ($ 63,387.38) ($ 65,479.08) ($ 67,640.93)

6 ($ 62,897.36) ($ 64,972.07) ($ 67,116.06) ($ 69,331.95)

7 ($ 64,469.80) ($ 66,596.37) ($ 68,793.96) ($ 71,065.25)

8 ($ 66,081.54) ($ 68,261.28) ($ 70,513.81) ($ 72,841.88)

9 ($ 67,733.58) ($ 69,967.81) ($ 72,276.65) ($ 74,662.93)

10 ($ 69,426.92) ($ 71,717.01) ($ 74,083.57) ($ 76,529.50)

11 ($ 71,162.60) ($ 73,509.93) ($ 75,935.66) ($ 78,442.74)

12 ($ 75,347.68) ($ 77,834.05) ($ 80,403.81)

13 ($ 77,231.37) ($ 79,779.90) ($ 82,413.90)

14 ($ 79,162.16) ($ 81,774.40) ($ 84,474.25)

15 ($ 83,818.76) ($ 86,586.11)

16 ($ 85,914.23) ($ 88,750.76)

17 ($ 88,062.09) ($ 90,969.53)

18 ($ 90,263.64) ($ 93,243.77)

19 ($ 92,520.23) ($ 95,574.86)

20 ($ 94,833.23) ($ 97,964.23)

21 ($ 97,204.06) ($ 100,413.34)

22 ($ 99,634.17) ($ 102,923.67)

23 ($ 102,125.02) ($ 105,496.76)

24

25 ($ 108,134.18)
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Business Report
DISTRICT BUSINESS MANAGER

FEBRUARY 6, 2025

SCHOOL DISTRICT



Agenda
o Enrollment

oBudgets District and Charter

o Vendor Payments

o Payroll

o Bank Account Balances

oBreaking News

o Questions



Enrollment Summary by Grade
As of 1/31/2025

Grade Carry 
FWD

Gain Loss Enrollment 
End Period

TK-K 63 1 65

1 40 1 41

2 43 43

3 33 33

4 43 43

5 45 45

6 34 34

7 45 1 46

8 43 43

TOTAL 393



District Fund 010
Charter Fund      090
Cafeteria Fund   130

$721,706.00 $446,780.00

$4,854,397.00

$2,621,157.00

$257,000.00 $135,405.00
$0.00

$1,000,000.00

$2,000,000.00

$3,000,000.00

$4,000,000.00

$5,000,000.00

$6,000,000.00

Projected Income Expenses

As of Jan 31, 2025

District Charter Cafeteria

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
2023-2024 Projected Deficit = $278,340.82

Includes $100,000 contribution to Charter fund



TK/K Fund 356
Modernization Fund      351

$21,830.61

$978,169.39

$62,706.39

$2,748,000.00

$0.00

$500,000.00

$1,000,000.00

$1,500,000.00

$2,000,000.00

$2,500,000.00

$3,000,000.00

Balance Expenses

CONSTRUCTION as of Jan 31, 2025

TK/K Mod

TK/K BUIDLING MODERNIZATION 

BEFORE 



January 
Payroll

$11,418.55 

$254,555.68 

$5,543.09 $3,597.26 

$275,114.58 

 $-

 $50,000.00

 $100,000.00

 $150,000.00

 $200,000.00

 $250,000.00

 $300,000.00

Certificated MID Certificated EOM Classified MID Classifed EOM Total Payroll

Payroll Expense by Category

Total Expense



January Vendor Payments

Date Amount

1/02/2025 $6,371.48

1/9/2025 $78,458.05

1/16/2025 $163,366.15

1/3/2025 $76,120.17

Total $324,315.85

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Includes:
Tk Bldg Payment #4 $478,479.97




BREAKING NEWS
Governor’s Budget Proposal 2025-26

• LCFF to receive estimated COLA  of 2.43% 2025-26 which increases the base grant per ADA.
• Prop 98 remains strong at $118.9 billion.
• $1.8 billion one-time funds added to Prop 98 Student Support and Discretionary Block Grant to 

address literacy, mathematics, teacher recruitment and retention strategies, career pathways. 
*Additional on going funding of $1.5 billion to support the change in TK ratio from 12:1 to 

10:1 student to adult ratio.  
• $500 million one-time to for TK-12 Literacy and Mathematic Coaches.  
• Lower the ELOP threshold to 55% from 75% of Unduplicated Pupils. If the LEA’s 55% or higher we 

must offer ELOP to all students TK-6 in grades. 
• Universal Meals Program continues to be fully funded for the fourth year and proposes to 

provide additional $106.3 million in ongoing funding.  $150 million one-time funding for 
specialized kitchen equipment, infrastructure, and training to support schools in providing more 
freshly prepared meals.

-First Interim Report 24-25 received letter from TCOE stating that we have submitted a positive report for 
the period ending Oct 31, 2024 with a few comments and recommendations.



Bank Reconciliation Balances

Revolving Account
$1,927.95

Student Body Account
$11,938.45

Afterschool Program
$50

Staff Lunch
$50

FFA Chapter
$50

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
SRSA 58126 Grant
2 payments/draw downs
$43,863.00
$44,259.00




Questions







BUDGET REPORT 1/31/2025BDG113 Page 1 of 1842 - Sequoia Union Elementary School District

FY: 2025

FROM: 1/1/2025 TO 1/31/2025

 1:52:04PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

LCFF State Aid - Current Year

 225,675.52  45.90  54.06010-00000-0-00000-00000-80110-0-0000   417,490.00  0.00  191,814.48  0.00 

TOTAL:  225,675.52  45.94  54.0680110  417,490.00  0.00  191,814.48  0.00 

Education Protection Account

 39,495.00  49.80  50.21010-14000-0-00000-00000-80120-0-0000   78,654.00  19,527.00  39,159.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  39,495.00  49.79  50.2180120  78,654.00  19,527.00  39,159.00  0.00 

LCFF State Aid - Prior Years

(359.00) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-80190-0-0000   0.00  359.00  359.00  0.00 

TOTAL: (359.00) 0.00  0.0080190  0.00  359.00  359.00  0.00 

Homeowners Exemption

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-80210-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0080210  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Secured Rolls Tax

 352,600.92  48.80  51.22010-00000-0-00000-00000-80410-0-0000   688,379.00  0.00  335,778.08  0.00 

TOTAL:  352,600.92  48.78  51.2280410  688,379.00  0.00  335,778.08  0.00 

Unsecured Roll Taxes

(50,648.23) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-80420-0-0000   0.00  0.00  50,648.23  0.00 

TOTAL: (50,648.23) 0.00  0.0080420  0.00  0.00  50,648.23  0.00 

Prior Years' Taxes

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-80430-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0080430  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Supplemental Taxes

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-80440-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0080440  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Transfers to Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes

(608,824.00) 0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-80960-0-0000  (608,824.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: (608,824.00) 0.00  100.0080960 (608,824.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

All Other Federal Revenue

(65,861.76) 1,314.50  0.00010-30100-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   5,423.00  36,272.00  71,284.76  0.00 

(57,598.59) 1,990.10  0.00010-32130-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   3,047.41  0.00  60,646.00  0.00 

(9,667.06) 1,252.30  0.00010-32180-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   838.94  0.00  10,506.00  0.00 

(16,119.52) 639.40  0.00010-32190-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   2,988.64  0.00  19,108.16  0.00 

1
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FY: 2025

FROM: 1/1/2025 TO 1/31/2025

 1:52:04PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

(3,260.85) 216.50  0.00010-40350-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   2,800.00  0.00  6,060.85  0.00 

(827.42) 807.20  0.00010-41260-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   117.00  0.00  944.42  0.00 

(9,585.02) 971.40  0.00010-41270-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   1,100.00  993.00  10,685.02  0.00 

 3,225.97  0.00  100.00010-58126-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   3,225.97  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: (159,694.25) 917.23  0.0082900  19,540.96  37,265.00  179,235.21  0.00 

Mandated Cost Reimbursements

 374.00  76.30  23.66010-00000-0-00000-00000-85500-0-0000   1,581.00  0.00  1,207.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  374.00  76.34  23.6685500  1,581.00  0.00  1,207.00  0.00 

State Lottery Revenue

 5,348.86  26.90  73.06010-11000-0-00000-00000-85600-0-0000   7,321.00  684.02  1,972.14  0.00 

 1,620.35  45.60  54.41010-63000-0-00000-00000-85600-0-0000   2,978.00  0.00  1,357.65  0.00 

TOTAL:  6,969.21  32.33  67.6785600  10,299.00  684.02  3,329.79  0.00 

All Other State Revenue

(12,230.18) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   0.00  0.00  12,230.18  0.00 

(472.04) 164.20  0.00010-65460-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   735.00  0.00  1,207.04  0.00 

(1,019.06) 164.30  0.00010-65470-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   1,585.00  0.00  2,604.06  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-67700-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,719.44  46.00  54.00010-67700-5-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   5,036.00  0.00  2,316.56  0.00 

 23,235.01  0.00  100.00010-76900-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   23,235.01  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-90401-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  12,233.17  60.01  39.9985900  30,591.01  0.00  18,357.84  0.00 

Interest

 30,791.94  38.40  61.58010-00000-0-00000-00000-86600-0-0000   50,000.00  551.12  19,208.06  0.00 

TOTAL:  30,791.94  38.42  61.5886600  50,000.00  551.12  19,208.06  0.00 

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments

(19,720.88) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-86620-0-0000   0.00  0.00  19,720.88  0.00 

TOTAL: (19,720.88) 0.00  0.0086620  0.00  0.00  19,720.88  0.00 

All Other Local Revenue

 13,058.74  56.50  43.53010-00000-0-00000-00000-86990-0-0000   30,000.00  0.00  16,941.26  0.00 

(6.44) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-24203-86990-0-0000   0.00  0.00  6.44  0.00 

(851.73) 0.00  0.00010-00098-0-00000-00000-86990-0-0000   0.00  0.00  851.73  0.00 

(2,372.85) 0.00  0.00010-00099-0-00000-00000-86990-0-0000   0.00  0.00  2,372.85  0.00 

 0.02  100.00  0.00010-90401-0-00000-00000-86990-0-0000   3,996.00  0.00  3,995.98  0.00 

TOTAL:  9,827.74  71.09  28.9186990  33,996.00  0.00  24,168.26  0.00 
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Contributions from Unrestricted Resources

(192,640.23) 0.20  99.75010-00000-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000  (193,119.69)  0.00 (479.46)  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00010-06205-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000  (0.05)  0.00 (0.05)  0.00 

 101,135.57  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   101,135.57  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 22,465.00  0.00  100.00010-07230-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   22,465.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 307.98  60.90  39.11010-41270-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   787.49  0.00  479.51  0.00 

 68,731.68  0.00  100.00010-81500-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   68,731.68  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0089800  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Contributions from Restricted Revenues

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-00000-00000-89900-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-41270-0-00000-00000-89900-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0089900  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 80000 (161,278.86) 122.35  0.00 721,706.97  58,386.14  882,985.83  0.00 

TOTAL INCOME:  0.00(161,278.86) 0.00  122.35 882,985.83  58,386.14  721,706.97 

Certificated Teachers` Salaries

 69,182.30  54.30  45.72010-00000-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000   151,307.00  13,687.45  82,124.70  0.00 

 712.76  57.20  42.76010-07200-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0101   1,667.00  159.04  954.24  0.00 

 2,449.22  59.00  40.98010-07200-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0201   5,977.00  500.77  3,527.78  0.00 

 0.10  99.90  0.06010-11000-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000   164.00  0.00  163.90  0.00 

 25,320.86  53.80  46.20010-14000-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000   54,812.00  4,915.19  29,491.14  0.00 

 890.58  49.30  50.66010-58126-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0201   1,758.00  144.57  867.42  0.00 

 3,454.20  53.90  46.06010-74350-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0101   7,500.00  674.30  4,045.80  0.00 

TOTAL:  102,010.02  54.29  45.7111000  223,185.00  20,081.32  121,174.98  0.00 

Substitute Teachers

 3,503.50  36.30  63.70010-00000-0-11100-10000-11002-0-0000   5,500.00  660.00  1,996.50  0.00 

TOTAL:  3,503.50  36.30  63.7011002  5,500.00  660.00  1,996.50  0.00 

Teacher - Auxilary

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-11003-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-11003-0-0206 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(293.07) 153.30  0.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-11003-0-0000   550.00  0.00  843.07  0.00 

 495.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-11003-0-0203   495.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(437.04) 280.60  0.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-11003-0-0000   242.00  100.00  679.04  0.00 

 220.00  66.70  33.33010-11000-0-11100-40000-11003-0-0206   660.00  110.00  440.00  0.00 
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FUND: 010  - General Fund
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UNENCUMBERED
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 110.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-11003-0-0204   110.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  94.89  95.39  4.6111003  2,057.00  210.00  1,962.11  0.00 

Certificated Supervisors and Administrators Salaries

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-13000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-13000-0-0401 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 20,534.00  58.30  41.71010-00000-0-00000-71500-13000-0-0000   49,234.00  4,100.00  28,700.00  0.00 

 5,726.16  58.30  41.67010-07200-0-00000-27000-13000-0-0401   13,742.00  1,145.12  8,015.84  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-13000-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,360.00  30.00  70.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-13000-0-0107   4,800.00  240.00  1,440.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  29,620.16  56.30  43.7013000  67,776.00  5,485.12  38,155.84  0.00 

Other Certificated Salaries

 5,106.75  16.70  83.33010-07200-0-00000-24200-19000-0-0202   6,128.00  1,021.25  1,021.25  0.00 

TOTAL:  5,106.75  16.67  83.3319000  6,128.00  1,021.25  1,021.25  0.00 

TOTAL: 10000  140,335.32  53.93  46.07 304,646.00  27,457.69  164,310.68  0.00 

Classified Instructional Salaries

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,358.96  57.70  42.28010-07200-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0105   5,579.00  522.46  3,220.04  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0110   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,696.32  57.00  43.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0105   3,945.00  374.01  2,248.68  0.00 

 117.00  0.00  100.00010-41260-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0000   117.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  4,172.28  56.72  43.2821000  9,641.00  896.47  5,468.72  0.00 

Substitute Instructional Aides

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-21002-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,085.08  45.70  54.25010-07200-0-11100-10000-21002-0-0105   2,000.00  31.53  914.92  0.00 

(29.06) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-21002-0-0110   0.00  19.11  29.06  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,056.02  47.20  52.8021002  2,000.00  50.64  943.98  0.00 

Instructional Aides - Auxilary

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-21003-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-21003-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-21003-0-0102   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 239.03  40.20  59.76010-07200-0-11100-10000-21003-0-0105   400.00  0.00  160.97  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-21003-0-0110   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-21003-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 220.00  66.70  33.33010-11000-0-11100-40000-21003-0-0206   660.00  110.00  440.00  0.00 
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 110.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-21003-0-0204   110.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 44.03  11.90  88.06010-30100-0-11100-10000-21003-0-0105   50.00  0.00  5.97  0.00 

TOTAL:  613.06  49.75  50.2521003  1,220.00  110.00  606.94  0.00 

Classified Support Salaries

 4,259.83  59.10  40.90010-00000-0-00000-82000-22000-0-0000   10,415.00  879.31  6,155.17  0.00 

 1,698.30  69.30  30.74010-07200-0-00000-31400-22000-0-0308   5,524.00  627.66  3,825.70  0.00 

 2,278.09  53.80  46.16010-07230-0-00000-36000-22000-0-0000   4,935.00  454.35  2,656.91  0.00 

TOTAL:  8,236.22  60.54  39.4622000  20,874.00  1,961.32  12,637.78  0.00 

Classified Support Salaries - Auxilary

 248.67  62.30  37.68010-00000-0-00000-82000-22003-0-0000   660.00  0.00  411.33  0.00 

 110.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-22003-0-0308   110.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 642.43  10.10  89.85010-07230-0-00000-36000-22003-0-0000   715.00  13.11  72.57  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,001.10  32.59  67.4122003  1,485.00  13.11  483.90  0.00 

Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries

 3,694.86  62.30  37.70010-00000-0-00000-72000-23000-0-0000   9,801.00  737.93  6,106.14  0.00 

 2,243.87  56.70  43.25010-07230-0-00000-36000-23000-0-0000   5,188.00  420.59  2,944.13  0.00 

 13,629.94  58.30  41.67010-81500-0-00000-81100-23000-0-0000   32,711.80  2,725.98  19,081.86  0.00 

TOTAL:  19,568.67  58.98  41.0223000  47,700.80  3,884.50  28,132.13  0.00 

Clerical, Technical and Office Staff Salaries

 2,635.83  57.10  42.87010-00000-0-00000-27000-24000-0-0000   6,149.00  482.96  3,513.17  0.00 

 1,481.08  58.50  41.49010-00000-0-00000-72000-24000-0-0000   3,570.00  298.58  2,088.92  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-77000-24000-0-0304 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,913.06  58.30  41.68010-07200-0-00000-77000-24000-0-0304   4,590.00  382.42  2,676.94  0.00 

TOTAL:  6,029.97  57.86  42.1424000  14,309.00  1,163.96  8,279.03  0.00 

Other Classified Salaries

 2,305.28  42.40  57.63010-07200-0-00000-24200-29000-0-0202   4,000.00  95.89  1,694.72  0.00 

 1,977.78  54.50  45.47010-07200-0-00000-27000-29000-0-0307   4,350.00  395.37  2,372.22  0.00 

TOTAL:  4,283.06  48.71  51.2929000  8,350.00  491.26  4,066.94  0.00 

TOTAL: 20000  44,960.38  57.42  42.58 105,579.80  8,571.26  60,619.42  0.00 

State Teachers` Retirement System, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,922.30  58.30  41.71010-00000-0-00000-71500-31010-0-0000   9,404.00  783.10  5,481.70  0.00 

 14,216.87  52.50  47.47010-00000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   29,950.00  2,633.22  15,733.13  0.00 
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 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-31010-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 975.94  16.70  83.34010-07200-0-00000-24200-31010-0-0202   1,171.00  195.06  195.06  0.00 

 1,093.96  58.30  41.67010-07200-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0401   2,625.00  218.72  1,531.04  0.00 

 136.72  57.10  42.86010-07200-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0101   319.00  30.38  182.28  0.00 

 468.17  59.00  41.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0201   1,142.00  95.65  673.83  0.00 

 41.42  69.80  30.23010-11000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   137.00  0.00  95.58  0.00 

 95.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0203   95.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(83.67) 281.90  0.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-31010-0-0000   46.00  19.10  129.67  0.00 

 84.97  33.10  66.91010-11000-0-11100-40000-31010-0-0206   127.00  0.00  42.03  0.00 

 21.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-31010-0-0204   21.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4,836.20  53.80  46.20010-14000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   10,469.00  938.80  5,632.80  0.00 

 170.34  49.30  50.70010-58126-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0201   336.00  27.61  165.66  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-31010-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 641.96  30.00  70.01010-62660-0-11100-21000-31010-0-0107   917.00  45.84  275.04  0.00 

 660.26  53.90  46.08010-74350-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0101   1,433.00  128.79  772.74  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-76900-0-00000-21000-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-76900-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-76900-0-00000-71500-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 23,235.01  0.00  100.00010-76900-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   23,235.01  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  50,516.45  37.96  62.0431010  81,427.01  5,116.27  30,910.56  0.00 

State Teachers` Retirement System, classified positions

 0.31  99.90  0.10010-07200-0-00000-24200-31020-0-0202   324.00  18.31  323.69  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.31  99.90  0.1031020  324.00  18.31  323.69  0.00 

Public Employees Retirement System, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-32010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-32010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0032010  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Public Employees` Retirement System, classified positions

 712.68  57.10  42.86010-00000-0-00000-27000-32020-0-0000   1,663.00  130.64  950.32  0.00 

 1,623.75  55.10  44.85010-00000-0-00000-72000-32020-0-0000   3,620.00  280.38  1,996.25  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-77000-32020-0-0304 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,290.05  56.30  43.66010-00000-0-00000-82000-32020-0-0000   2,955.00  237.85  1,664.95  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-32020-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 535.30  54.50  45.48010-07200-0-00000-27000-32020-0-0307   1,177.00  106.95  641.70  0.00 

 505.32  66.80  33.16010-07200-0-00000-31400-32020-0-0308   1,524.00  169.78  1,018.68  0.00 

6



BUDGET REPORT 1/31/2025BDG113 Page 7 of 1842 - Sequoia Union Elementary School District

FY: 2025

FROM: 1/1/2025 TO 1/31/2025

 1:52:04PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 517.92  58.30  41.70010-07200-0-00000-77000-32020-0-0304   1,242.00  103.44  724.08  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0102   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 810.73  52.00  48.03010-07200-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0105   1,688.00  141.33  877.27  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0110   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,397.27  52.30  47.66010-07230-0-00000-36000-32020-0-0000   2,932.00  240.22  1,534.73  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-32020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 179.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-32020-0-0206   179.00 (29.76)  0.00  0.00 

 30.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-32020-0-0204   30.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 458.12  57.10  42.90010-30100-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0105   1,068.00  101.17  609.88  0.00 

 3,686.88  58.30  41.67010-81500-0-00000-81100-32020-0-0000   8,848.54  737.38  5,161.66  0.00 

TOTAL:  11,747.02  56.37  43.6332020  26,926.54  2,219.38  15,179.52  0.00 

OASDI, Certificated Positions

(87.99) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-33012-0-0000   0.00  22.51  87.99  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-33012-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 248.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-33012-0-0202   248.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(13.64) 0.00  0.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-33012-0-0206   0.00  6.82  13.64  0.00 

TOTAL:  146.37  40.98  59.0233012  248.00  29.33  101.63  0.00 

Medicare, Certificated Positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-33013-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-33013-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 297.85  58.30  41.72010-00000-0-00000-71500-33013-0-0000   714.00  59.45  416.15  0.00 

 1,054.19  53.60  46.36010-00000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000   2,274.00  208.05  1,219.81  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-33013-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-33013-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 74.19  16.60  83.36010-07200-0-00000-24200-33013-0-0202   89.00  14.81  14.81  0.00 

 83.76  58.10  41.88010-07200-0-00000-27000-33013-0-0401   200.00  16.61  116.24  0.00 

 11.20  55.20  44.80010-07200-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0101   25.00  2.30  13.80  0.00 

 35.86  58.80  41.22010-07200-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0201   87.00  7.26  51.14  0.00 

(3.62) 132.90  0.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000   11.00  0.00  14.62  0.00 

 8.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0203   8.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(5.85) 246.30  0.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-33013-0-0000   4.00  1.45  9.85  0.00 

 3.60  64.00  36.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-33013-0-0206   10.00  1.60  6.40  0.00 

 2.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-33013-0-0204   2.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 367.38  53.80  46.21010-14000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000   795.00  71.27  427.62  0.00 

 12.40  50.40  49.60010-58126-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0201   25.00  2.10  12.60  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-33013-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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BUDGET REPORT 1/31/2025BDG113 Page 8 of 1842 - Sequoia Union Elementary School District

FY: 2025

FROM: 1/1/2025 TO 1/31/2025

 1:52:04PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 49.12  29.80  70.17010-62660-0-11100-21000-33013-0-0107   70.00  3.48  20.88  0.00 

 50.32  53.80  46.17010-74350-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0101   109.00  9.78  58.68  0.00 

TOTAL:  2,040.40  53.87  46.1333013  4,423.00  398.16  2,382.60  0.00 

OASDI, classified positions

 164.20  57.00  42.98010-00000-0-00000-27000-33022-0-0000   382.00  29.94  217.80  0.00 

 321.93  61.20  38.79010-00000-0-00000-72000-33022-0-0000   830.00  64.26  508.07  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-77000-33022-0-0304 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 279.85  59.30  40.74010-00000-0-00000-82000-33022-0-0000   687.00  54.52  407.15  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-33022-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 122.94  54.50  45.53010-07200-0-00000-27000-33022-0-0307   270.00  24.51  147.06  0.00 

 112.82  67.80  32.23010-07200-0-00000-31400-33022-0-0308   350.00  38.91  237.18  0.00 

 119.05  58.20  41.77010-07200-0-00000-77000-33022-0-0304   285.00  23.70  165.95  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0102   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 113.40  70.70  29.30010-07200-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0105   387.00  34.34  273.60  0.00 

(1.80) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0110   0.00  1.18  1.80  0.00 

 320.26  52.30  47.66010-07230-0-00000-36000-33022-0-0000   672.00  55.04  351.74  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-33022-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 13.72  66.50  33.46010-11000-0-11100-40000-33022-0-0206   41.00  6.82  27.28  0.00 

 7.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-33022-0-0204   7.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 105.26  57.00  42.96010-30100-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0105   245.00  23.18  139.74  0.00 

 845.06  58.30  41.67010-81500-0-00000-81100-33022-0-0000   2,028.13  169.01  1,183.07  0.00 

TOTAL:  2,523.69  59.19  40.8133022  6,184.13  525.41  3,660.44  0.00 

Medicare, classified positions

 38.06  57.20  42.76010-00000-0-00000-27000-33023-0-0000   89.00  7.00  50.94  0.00 

 75.17  61.30  38.75010-00000-0-00000-72000-33023-0-0000   194.00  15.03  118.83  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-77000-33023-0-0304 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 65.79  59.10  40.86010-00000-0-00000-82000-33023-0-0000   161.00  12.75  95.21  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-33023-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.44  98.20  1.76010-07200-0-00000-24200-33023-0-0202   25.00  1.39  24.56  0.00 

 29.60  53.80  46.25010-07200-0-00000-27000-33023-0-0307   64.00  5.73  34.40  0.00 

 26.54  67.60  32.37010-07200-0-00000-31400-33023-0-0308   82.00  9.10  55.46  0.00 

 28.15  58.00  42.01010-07200-0-00000-77000-33023-0-0304   67.00  5.55  38.85  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0102   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 26.77  70.60  29.42010-07200-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0105   91.00  8.04  64.23  0.00 

(0.42) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0110   0.00  0.28  0.42  0.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 1/1/2025 TO 1/31/2025

 1:52:04PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 74.70  52.40  47.58010-07230-0-00000-36000-33023-0-0000   157.00  12.87  82.30  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-33023-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3.60  64.00  36.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-33023-0-0206   10.00  1.60  6.40  0.00 

 2.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-33023-0-0204   2.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 25.32  56.30  43.66010-30100-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0105   58.00  5.42  32.68  0.00 

 197.61  58.30  41.66010-81500-0-00000-81100-33023-0-0000   474.32  39.53  276.71  0.00 

TOTAL:  593.33  59.76  40.2433023  1,474.32  124.29  880.99  0.00 

Health & Welfare Benefits, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-34010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-34010-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,700.00  50.00  50.00010-00000-0-00000-71500-34010-0-0000   5,400.00  450.00  2,700.00  0.00 

 11,250.00  58.30  41.67010-00000-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0000   27,000.00  2,250.00  15,750.00  0.00 

 835.00  16.50  83.50010-07200-0-00000-24200-34010-0-0202   1,000.00  165.00  165.00  0.00 

 990.00  50.00  50.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-34010-0-0401   1,980.00  165.00  990.00  0.00 

 150.00  58.30  41.67010-07200-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0101   360.00  30.00  210.00  0.00 

 510.00  66.70  33.33010-07200-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0201   1,530.00  127.50  1,020.00  0.00 

(5,241.00) 58,333.30  0.00010-14000-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0000   9.00  750.00  5,250.00  0.00 

 187.50  58.30  41.67010-58126-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0201   450.00  37.50  262.50  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-34010-0-0107   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 675.00  58.30  41.67010-74350-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0101   1,620.00  135.00  945.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  12,056.50  69.36  30.6434010  39,349.00  4,110.00  27,292.50  0.00 

Health & Welfare Benefits, classified positions

 247.50  75.00  25.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-34020-0-0000   990.00  82.50  742.50  0.00 

 1,402.50  55.30  44.74010-00000-0-00000-72000-34020-0-0000   3,135.00  247.50  1,732.50  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-77000-34020-0-0304 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,496.30  58.30  41.68010-00000-0-00000-82000-34020-0-0000   3,590.00  299.10  2,093.70  0.00 

 825.00  58.30  41.67010-07200-0-00000-27000-34020-0-0307   1,980.00  165.00  1,155.00  0.00 

 430.00  72.90  27.13010-07200-0-00000-31400-34020-0-0308   1,585.00  165.00  1,155.00  0.00 

 825.00  58.30  41.67010-07200-0-00000-77000-34020-0-0304   1,980.00  165.00  1,155.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-34020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 599.92  59.40  40.59010-07200-0-11100-10000-34020-0-0105   1,478.00  125.44  878.08  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-34020-0-0110   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 738.76  56.30  43.71010-07230-0-00000-36000-34020-0-0000   1,690.00  135.89  951.24  0.00 

 2,829.76  60.70  39.30010-81500-0-00000-81100-34020-0-0000   7,200.00  624.32  4,370.24  0.00 

TOTAL:  9,394.74  60.24  39.7634020  23,628.00  2,009.75  14,233.26  0.00 

State Unemployment Insurance, certificated positions

9



BUDGET REPORT 1/31/2025BDG113 Page 10 of 1842 - Sequoia Union Elementary School District

FY: 2025

FROM: 1/1/2025 TO 1/31/2025

 1:52:04PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-35010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-35010-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 10.65  57.40  42.60010-00000-0-00000-71500-35010-0-0000   25.00  2.05  14.35  0.00 

 36.94  53.20  46.76010-00000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000   79.00  7.17  42.06  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-35010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-35010-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2.49  17.00  83.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-35010-0-0202   3.00  0.51  0.51  0.00 

 3.01  57.00  43.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-35010-0-0401   7.00  0.57  3.99  0.00 

 0.58  42.00  58.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0101   1.00  0.07  0.42  0.00 

 1.30  56.70  43.33010-07200-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0201   3.00  0.24  1.70  0.00 

 0.49  51.00  49.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000   1.00  0.00  0.51  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0203   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.56  44.00  56.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-35010-0-0000   1.00  0.05  0.44  0.00 

 0.76  24.00  76.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-35010-0-0206   1.00  0.06  0.24  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-35010-0-0204   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 13.24  52.70  47.29010-14000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000   28.00  2.46  14.76  0.00 

 0.58  42.00  58.00010-58126-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0201   1.00  0.07  0.42  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-35010-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2.28  24.00  76.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-35010-0-0107   3.00  0.12  0.72  0.00 

 1.96  51.00  49.00010-74350-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0101   4.00  0.34  2.04  0.00 

TOTAL:  76.84  51.67  48.3335010  159.00  13.71  82.16  0.00 

State Unemployment Insurance, classified positions

 1.25  58.30  41.67010-00000-0-00000-27000-35020-0-0000   3.00  0.24  1.75  0.00 

 2.89  58.70  41.29010-00000-0-00000-72000-35020-0-0000   7.00  0.52  4.11  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-77000-35020-0-0304 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2.64  56.00  44.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-35020-0-0000   6.00  0.45  3.36  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-35020-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.16  84.00  16.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-35020-0-0202   1.00  0.05  0.84  0.00 

 1.80  40.00  60.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-35020-0-0307   3.00  0.20  1.20  0.00 

 1.11  63.00  37.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-35020-0-0308   3.00  0.31  1.89  0.00 

 1.67  44.30  55.67010-07200-0-00000-77000-35020-0-0304   3.00  0.19  1.33  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0102   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1.80  55.00  45.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0105   4.00  0.28  2.20  0.00 

(0.01) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0110   0.00  0.01  0.01  0.00 

 3.15  47.50  52.50010-07230-0-00000-36000-35020-0-0000   6.00  0.45  2.85  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-35020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.76  24.00  76.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-35020-0-0206   1.00  0.06  0.24  0.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 1/1/2025 TO 1/31/2025

 1:52:04PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 1.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-35020-0-0204   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.86  57.00  43.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0105   2.00  0.19  1.14  0.00 

 6.48  59.50  40.50010-81500-0-00000-81100-35020-0-0000   16.00  1.36  9.52  0.00 

TOTAL:  25.56  54.36  45.6435020  56.00  4.31  30.44  0.00 

Worker`s Compensation Insurance, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-36010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-36010-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 397.19  41.80  58.24010-00000-0-00000-71500-36010-0-0000   682.00  40.68  284.81  0.00 

 1,336.28  38.40  61.55010-00000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000   2,171.00  142.36  834.72  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-36010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-36010-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 74.87  11.90  88.08010-07200-0-00000-24200-36010-0-0202   85.00  10.13  10.13  0.00 

 110.48  41.90  58.15010-07200-0-00000-27000-36010-0-0401   190.00  11.36  79.52  0.00 

 14.52  39.50  60.50010-07200-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0101   24.00  1.58  9.48  0.00 

 47.99  42.20  57.82010-07200-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0201   83.00  4.97  35.01  0.00 

(6.99) 333.00  0.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000   3.00  0.00  9.99  0.00 

 7.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0203   7.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.25  96.40  3.57010-11000-0-11100-40000-36010-0-0000   7.00  0.99  6.75  0.00 

 5.63  43.70  56.30010-11000-0-11100-40000-36010-0-0206   10.00  1.09  4.37  0.00 

 2.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-36010-0-0204   2.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 466.38  38.60  61.45010-14000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000   759.00  48.77  292.62  0.00 

 15.42  35.80  64.25010-58126-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0201   24.00  1.43  8.58  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-36010-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 52.72  21.30  78.69010-62660-0-11100-21000-36010-0-0107   67.00  2.38  14.28  0.00 

 63.86  38.60  61.40010-74350-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0101   104.00  6.69  40.14  0.00 

TOTAL:  2,587.60  38.65  61.3536010  4,218.00  272.43  1,630.40  0.00 

Worker`s Compensation Insurance, classified positions

 50.16  41.00  59.01010-00000-0-00000-27000-36020-0-0000   85.00  4.79  34.84  0.00 

 103.71  43.90  56.06010-00000-0-00000-72000-36020-0-0000   185.00  10.28  81.29  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-77000-36020-0-0304 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 88.88  42.30  57.71010-00000-0-00000-82000-36020-0-0000   154.00  8.72  65.12  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-36020-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.19  98.90  1.12010-07200-0-00000-24200-36020-0-0202   17.00  0.95  16.81  0.00 

 37.48  38.60  61.44010-07200-0-00000-27000-36020-0-0307   61.00  3.92  23.52  0.00 

 40.03  48.70  51.32010-07200-0-00000-31400-36020-0-0308   78.00  6.23  37.97  0.00 

 37.47  41.50  58.55010-07200-0-00000-77000-36020-0-0304   64.00  3.79  26.53  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 1/1/2025 TO 1/31/2025

 1:52:04PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0102   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 43.03  50.50  49.46010-07200-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0105   87.00  5.50  43.97  0.00 

(0.29) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0110   0.00  0.19  0.29  0.00 

 93.71  37.50  62.47010-07230-0-00000-36000-36020-0-0000   150.00  8.81  56.29  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-36020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 5.64  43.60  56.40010-11000-0-11100-40000-36020-0-0206   10.00  1.09  4.36  0.00 

 2.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-36020-0-0204   2.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 32.63  40.70  59.33010-30100-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0105   55.00  3.71  22.37  0.00 

 263.54  41.80  58.19010-81500-0-00000-81100-36020-0-0000   452.89  27.05  189.35  0.00 

TOTAL:  798.18  43.02  56.9836020  1,400.89  85.03  602.71  0.00 

Other Benefits, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-39010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0039010  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 30000  92,506.99  51.27  48.73 189,817.89  14,926.38  97,310.90  0.00 

Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials

 21.65  99.30  0.66010-63000-0-11100-10000-41000-0-0301   3,300.00  216.96  3,278.35  0.00 

TOTAL:  21.65  99.34  0.6641000  3,300.00  216.96  3,278.35  0.00 

Materials and Supplies

 338.37  32.30  67.67010-00000-0-00000-21400-43000-0-0000   500.00  88.79  161.63  0.00 

 46.56  96.30  3.72010-00000-0-00000-27000-43000-0-0000   1,250.00  26.70  1,203.44  0.00 

 581.62  41.80  58.16010-00000-0-00000-31400-43000-0-0000   1,000.00  7.41  418.38  0.00 

(95.23) 118.50  0.00010-00000-0-00000-71500-43000-0-0000   515.00  150.86  610.23  0.00 

 345.18  31.00  69.04010-00000-0-00000-72000-43000-0-0000   500.00  0.00  154.82  0.00 

 3,203.19  50.70  49.28010-00000-0-00000-82000-43000-0-0000   6,500.00  83.46  3,296.81  0.00 

 1,168.57  64.60  35.41010-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000   3,300.00  11.70  2,131.43  0.00 

 6.34  95.40  4.61010-00000-0-11100-24200-43000-0-0000   137.50  0.00  131.16  0.00 

 225.14  59.10  40.93010-07200-0-00000-21400-43000-0-0406   550.00  0.00  324.86  0.00 

 204.68  59.10  40.94010-07200-0-00000-24200-43000-0-0202   500.00  0.00  295.32  0.00 

 52.38  47.60  52.38010-07200-0-00000-77000-43000-0-0304   100.00  0.00  47.62  0.00 

 31.01  98.10  1.94010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0302   1,600.00  0.00  1,568.99  0.00 

 59.89  85.70  14.33010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0303   418.00  0.00  358.11  0.00 

 30.47  72.30  27.70010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0405   110.00  44.54  79.53  0.00 

 44.71  55.30  44.71010-11000-0-11100-41000-43000-0-0204   100.00  0.00  55.29  0.00 

(105.07) 107.50  0.00010-32130-0-00000-27000-43000-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  1,075.24  29.83 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-32180-0-00000-83000-43000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-32190-0-00000-83000-43000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 1/1/2025 TO 1/31/2025

 1:52:04PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 699.36  33.80  66.23010-41270-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000   1,056.00  8.47  356.64  0.00 

 206.19  53.70  46.32010-58126-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0201   445.17  0.00  238.98  0.00 

 411.23  58.90  41.12010-81500-0-00000-81100-43000-0-0000   1,000.00  236.88  588.77  0.00 

 196.99  95.10  4.93010-90401-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000   3,995.98  0.00  3,798.99  0.00 

TOTAL:  7,651.58  68.75  31.1343000  24,577.65  658.81  16,896.24  29.83 

Non-Capitalized Equipment

 110.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-44000-0-0000   110.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 341.48  0.00  68.30010-00000-0-00000-31400-44000-0-0000   500.00  0.00  0.00  158.52 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-71500-44000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 500.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-72000-44000-0-0000   500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 158.25  60.40  39.56010-00000-0-00000-82000-44000-0-0000   400.00  0.00  241.75  0.00 

 44.45  82.20  17.78010-00000-0-11100-10000-44000-0-0000   250.00  0.00  205.55  0.00 

 137.50  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-24200-44000-0-0000   137.50  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(281.92) 126.90  0.00010-32130-0-00000-27000-44000-0-0000   1,047.41  0.00  1,329.33  0.00 

(716.40) 0.00  0.00010-32180-0-00000-27000-44000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  716.40  0.00 

 1,000.00  0.00  100.00010-81500-0-00000-81100-44000-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,293.36  63.20  32.7944000  3,944.91  0.00  2,493.03  158.52 

Food

 13,509.40  39.60  60.45010-54660-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000   22,348.99  2,194.61  8,839.59  0.00 

 39,660.02  13.30  86.73010-70330-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000   45,727.83  1,640.37  6,067.81  0.00 

TOTAL:  53,169.42  21.90  78.1047000  68,076.82  3,834.98  14,907.40  0.00 

TOTAL: 40000  62,136.01  37.61  62.20 99,899.38  4,710.75  37,575.02  188.35 

Travel and Conferences

 1,000.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-52000-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 617.44  38.30  61.74010-00000-0-00000-71500-52000-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  382.56  0.00 

 108.59  80.30  19.74010-00000-0-00000-72000-52000-0-0000   550.00  9.91  441.41  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 330.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-21400-52000-0-0402   330.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,504.80  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-21400-52000-0-0403   1,504.80  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 550.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-21400-52000-0-0404   550.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 550.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-21400-52000-0-0407   550.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,100.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0106   1,100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0112   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0205 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(7.08) 0.00  0.00010-40350-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  7.08  0.00 

 2,658.30  1.10  98.90010-40350-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0205   2,688.00  0.00  29.70  0.00 
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FROM: 1/1/2025 TO 1/31/2025

 1:52:04PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

(14.54) 108.70  0.00010-58126-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0201   166.80  73.16  181.34  0.00 

 205.00  18.00  82.00010-73110-0-00000-31400-52000-0-0000   250.00  0.00  45.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  8,602.51  11.22  88.7852000  9,689.60  83.07  1,087.09  0.00 

Dues and Memberships

 114.00  20.80  79.17010-00000-0-00000-71100-53000-0-0000   144.00  0.00  30.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-71500-53000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 157.96  71.30  28.72010-00000-0-00000-72000-53000-0-0000   550.00  0.00  392.04  0.00 

 11.75  41.30  58.75010-58126-0-11100-10000-53000-0-0000   20.00  0.00  8.25  0.00 

TOTAL:  283.71  60.26  39.7453000  714.00  0.00  430.29  0.00 

Other Insurance

(1,817.50) 150.50  0.00010-00000-0-00000-72000-54500-0-0000   3,600.00  1,304.05  5,417.50  0.00 

 1,000.00  0.00  100.00010-07230-0-00000-36000-54500-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: (817.50) 117.77  0.0054500  4,600.00  1,304.05  5,417.50  0.00 

Operation and Housekeeping Services

 812.45  67.50  32.50010-00000-0-00000-82000-55000-0-0000   2,500.00  604.76  1,687.55  0.00 

TOTAL:  812.45  67.50  32.5055000  2,500.00  604.76  1,687.55  0.00 

Electricity

 5,062.80  67.50  32.45010-00000-0-00000-82000-55002-0-0000   15,600.00  747.08  10,537.20  0.00 

TOTAL:  5,062.80  67.55  32.4555002  15,600.00  747.08  10,537.20  0.00 

Water/Sewer

 522.46  47.80  52.25010-00000-0-00000-82000-55003-0-0000   1,000.00  70.32  477.54  0.00 

TOTAL:  522.46  47.75  52.2555003  1,000.00  70.32  477.54  0.00 

Garbage

 452.52  54.70  45.25010-00000-0-00000-82000-55006-0-0000   1,000.00  96.94  547.48  0.00 

TOTAL:  452.52  54.75  45.2555006  1,000.00  96.94  547.48  0.00 

Propane

 2,252.05  9.90  90.08010-00000-0-00000-82000-55007-0-0000   2,500.00  0.00  247.95  0.00 

TOTAL:  2,252.05  9.92  90.0855007  2,500.00  0.00  247.95  0.00 

Rentals, Leases, Repairs and Non-Capitalized Improvements

 291.54  2.80  97.18010-00000-0-00000-72000-56000-0-0000   300.00  0.00  8.46  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-81100-56000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,235.46  7.60  92.44010-00000-0-00000-82000-56000-0-0000   3,500.00  168.62  264.54  0.00 

(42.67) 104.30  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-56000-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  1,042.67  0.00 
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FROM: 1/1/2025 TO 1/31/2025

 1:52:04PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 3,678.52  26.40  73.57010-07230-0-00000-36000-56000-0-0000   5,000.00  442.56  1,321.48  0.00 

 357.16  64.30  35.72010-32130-0-00000-81100-56000-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  642.84  0.00 

 716.40  0.00  100.00010-32180-0-00000-81100-56000-0-0000   716.40  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00010-32180-0-00000-83000-56000-0-0000   122.54  0.00  122.54  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00010-32190-0-00000-83000-56000-0-0000   2,988.64  0.00  2,988.64  0.00 

 6,792.14  27.10  67.92010-81500-0-00000-81100-56000-0-0000   10,000.00  0.00  2,710.37  497.49 

TOTAL:  15,028.55  36.96  61.0256000  24,627.58  611.18  9,101.54  497.49 

Professional/Consulting Services and Operating Expenditures

(7.44) 113.50  0.00010-00000-0-00000-21000-58000-0-0000   55.00  33.73  62.44  0.00 

 1,277.43  37.70  51.10010-00000-0-00000-27000-58000-0-0000   2,500.00  0.00  942.07  280.50 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-31200-58000-0-0301   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,533.72  18.30  81.73010-00000-0-00000-31400-58000-0-0000   3,100.00  4.84  566.28  0.00 

(64.05) 108.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-71100-58000-0-0000   800.00  0.00  864.05  0.00 

(2,017.68) 105.40  0.00010-00000-0-00000-71500-58000-0-0000   10,000.00  9,304.69  10,541.68  1,476.00 

 9,099.70  43.10  56.87010-00000-0-00000-71910-58000-0-0000   16,000.00  0.00  6,900.30  0.00 

(462.66) 123.10  0.00010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000   2,000.00  153.86  2,462.66  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-81100-58000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,379.46  44.80  55.18010-00000-0-00000-82000-58000-0-0000   2,500.00  136.95  1,120.54  0.00 

 1,913.78  58.70  38.28010-00000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000   5,000.00  118.80  2,933.07  153.15 

 3.99  96.70  3.33010-07200-0-00000-24203-58000-0-0202   120.00  116.01  116.01  0.00 

(0.11) 100.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-58000-0-0410   1,054.00  0.00  1,054.11  0.00 

 520.74  79.70  20.34010-07200-0-00000-31200-58000-0-0310   2,560.80  604.12  2,040.06  0.00 

 5,060.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-31300-58000-0-0309   5,060.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 314.97  17.60  47.72010-07200-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0306   660.00  0.00  116.01  229.02 

 7.66  98.40  1.63010-07200-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0408   469.66  0.00  462.00  0.00 

(93.69) 163.20  0.00010-07200-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0409   148.31  0.00  242.00  0.00 

(384.72) 127.20  0.00010-07200-0-00000-77000-58000-0-0305   638.00  0.00  811.74  210.98 

(10.40) 101.10  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0104   990.00  0.00  1,000.40  0.00 

(440.00) 140.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0108   1,100.00  0.00  1,540.00  0.00 

 7.02  64.90  35.10010-07230-0-00000-36000-58000-0-0000   20.00  0.00  12.98  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-32130-0-00000-27000-58000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 37.84  93.10  6.88010-65460-0-00000-31200-58000-0-0000   550.00  0.00  512.16  0.00 

 72.22  95.80  4.25010-67620-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000   1,700.00  0.00  1,627.78  0.00 

 3,295.47  34.10  65.91010-81500-0-00000-81100-58000-0-0000   5,000.00  266.00  1,704.53  0.00 

TOTAL:  22,043.25  60.67  35.5458000  62,025.77  10,739.00  37,632.87  2,349.65 

Pension Penalties & Interest

 809.22  10.10  89.91010-00000-0-00000-71000-58009-0-0000   900.00  0.00  90.78  0.00 
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TOTAL:  809.22  10.09  89.9158009  900.00  0.00  90.78  0.00 

Communications

 1,482.67  40.70  59.31010-00000-0-00000-82000-59000-0-0000   2,500.00  232.18  1,017.33  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,482.67  40.69  59.3159000  2,500.00  232.18  1,017.33  0.00 

Communications - E Rate Discount (Abatement)

(3,750.00) 0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-59001-0-0000  (3,750.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: (3,750.00) 0.00  100.0059001 (3,750.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Communications - Telephone

 426.07  65.90  34.09010-00000-0-00000-82000-59003-0-0000   1,250.00  180.07  823.93  0.00 

TOTAL:  426.07  65.91  34.0959003  1,250.00  180.07  823.93  0.00 

Communications - Postage

 765.58  23.40  76.56010-00000-0-00000-72000-59004-0-0000   1,000.00  14.25  234.42  0.00 

TOTAL:  765.58  23.44  76.5659004  1,000.00  14.25  234.42  0.00 

TOTAL: 50000  53,976.34  54.96  42.79 126,156.95  14,682.90  69,333.47  2,847.14 

Equipment

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-64000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0064000  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Equipment Replacement

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-37000-65000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00010-70320-0-00000-37000-65000-0-0000   4,800.00  0.00  4,800.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  100.00  0.0065000  4,800.00  0.00  4,800.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 60000  0.00  100.00  0.00 4,800.00  0.00  4,800.00  0.00 

Other Tuition, Excess Costs, and/or Deficits Payments to COE

 15,281.34  38.10  61.90010-00000-0-00000-92000-71420-0-0000   24,688.00 (838.00)  9,406.66  0.00 

TOTAL:  15,281.34  38.10  61.9071420  24,688.00 (838.00)  9,406.66  0.00 

Transfers of Indirect Costs

(156.00) 0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-72100-73100-0-0000  (156.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 112.00  0.00  100.00010-40350-0-00000-72100-73100-0-0000   112.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 44.00  0.00  100.00010-41270-0-00000-72100-73100-0-0000   44.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0073100  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund

16



BUDGET REPORT 1/31/2025BDG113 Page 17 of 1842 - Sequoia Union Elementary School District

FY: 2025

FROM: 1/1/2025 TO 1/31/2025

 1:52:04PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance
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(690.00) 0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-72100-73500-0-0000  (690.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: (690.00) 0.00  100.0073500 (690.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Debt Service - Interest

 0.00  100.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-91000-74380-0-0000   536.00  536.00  536.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  100.00  0.0074380  536.00  536.00  536.00  0.00 

Other Debt Service - Principal

 0.00  100.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-91000-74390-0-0000   2,888.00  2,888.00  2,888.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  100.00  0.0074390  2,888.00  2,888.00  2,888.00  0.00 

Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out

 200,000.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-93000-76190-0-0000   200,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-62660-0-00000-93000-76190-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  200,000.00  0.00  100.0076190  200,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 70000  214,591.34  5.64  94.36 227,422.00  2,586.00  12,830.66  0.00 

TOTAL EXPENSES:  72,934.98  446,780.15  3,035.49  608,506.38  42.22  57.50 1,058,322.02 
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TOTAL: 1000-6000

TOTAL: 1000-5000  826,100.02 

 830,900.02 

 70,348.98 

 70,348.98 

 429,149.49 

 433,949.49  3,035.49 

 3,035.49 

 393,915.04 

 393,915.04 
TOTAL: INCOME  721,706.97  58,386.14  882,985.83  0.00 (161,278.86)

TOTAL: EXPENSES  1,058,322.02  72,934.98  446,780.15  3,035.49  608,506.38 

 122.35

 51.95

 52.23

 42.22

 0.00

 47.68

 47.41

 57.50

SUMMARY FOR 010 - GENERAL FUND

Current Year To Date % Encumbered Balance %
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 14.1  Update
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 14.1  Freezer Bid- American Incorporated, Palafox Prestige, 4Creeks
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License # 292529

Visalia
1345 N. American St., 93291
Phone   559-651-1776
Fax        559-651-0205

Bakersfield
3740 N. Sillect Ave #1-F 93308
Phone    661-393-6965
Fax         661-588-4202

Construction  Air Conditioning  Refrigeration  Controls  Plumbing  Electrical

January 22, 2025

Sequoia Union Elementary School
23958 Ave 324
Lemon Cove, CA 93244

Project: Construction of a new outdoor walk-in
freezer

Equipment:

 10W’x 12’L x 8.5’H Walk-in Freezer with Membrane Roof
 New Condensing Unit and Evaporator Coil
 New Copper Refrigeration Lines & Fittings
 Electrical Wiring, Electrical Connections, Electrical Conduit and Service Disconnect
 Concrete
 CMU Wall

THE FOLLOWING SCOPE OF WORK IS SUBMITTED FOR YOUR APPROVAL:

Scope of Work Inclusions

 Demo and dispose of concrete, existing CMU wall and tree stumps.
 10’x 19’ section of concrete will be removed and disposed of for the new walk in and new wall.
 River rock will be re-located to a nearby planter area.
 Install form boards and rebar.
 Pour and finish 6” concrete slab. Let harden prior to walk in construction.
 Construct new CMU wall that matches the dimensions of the old wall. New wall will be painted to match.
 Construct new walk-in enclosure and anchor to the concrete pad as per CA code.
 Install and secure iron stand and set condensing unit.
 Install new service electrical disconnect switch at the condenser.
 Run electrical supply from existing electrical panel and upgrade breaker switch.
 Run power to condenser, evaporator coil, door heater and LED lighting.
 Perform factory start up and adjust temperature setting.
 Job is to be installed and performed under regular working hours which consist of Mon-Fri 8AM- 5PM

Scope of Work Exclusions:

 Any work not detailed above in scope inclusions.



American Incorporated Page 2

Construction  Air Conditioning  Refrigeration  Controls  Plumbing  Electrical

Cost For Demo, Concrete Pad, Wall Construction, Electrical and Walk In Construction:
In accordance with the scope of work outlined above, we offer the following price for your consideration:
One Hundred Nineteen Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars…………………………………... $119,700.00

 The Prevailing Wage rate applies.
 Walk in panels have a lead time of 8-10 weeks.

Please note that this price is based upon the acceptance of a mutually agreeable contract and project schedule.
Should you have any questions regarding this quotation, please do not hesitate to contact me at 559-651-1776 or via
email at jwinn@aminc.com Again, thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

AMERICAN INCORPORATED

JASON WINN
Technical Services

All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a manner according to standard practices.
Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon written
orders and will become an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes,
accidents or delays beyond our control. Owner to carry fire, tornado and other necessary insurance. Our workers are
fully covered by Worker's Compensation Insurance. This proposal is valid for thirty (30) days.

Approved: Proposal 22165 SRV
Company: Company: American Incorporated
Name: Name: Jason Winn
Date Title: Technical Services
PO #: Date: 01/22/2025



 

Woodlake CA. 93286 
Estimate Date: 1/28/2025. 

Project Name: Sequoia Union Elementary School 
Project Address: 23958 Ave 324, Woodlake California 
 
Brief descriptions: 

All work will be performed to the local building code and as per plan. Palafox Prestige 
Construction, Inc. will communicate with the Sequioa Union Elementary School on a weekly 
basis regarding the project progress. Our proposal encompasses all phases of the project from 
start to finish. A brief description per trade is mentioned below for walk-in freezer and 
associated site work. 

CONCRETE WORK SCOPE: 

Concrete: 
 

- Form and install about 16x5 concrete pad 
- Fill Concrete holes for new chain link fence 
- Material & labor included 

 
Retaining Wall: 
 

- Concrete foundation 
- Rebar Per Specifications 
- Wall block 
- About 16LF of wall 

Walk In freezer:  
 
-External: 15' x 10' x 8'-9 1/4" 
-Internal: 14'-2" x 9'-2" x 8' 
-36" Long Door Rain hood 26ga Stucco Embossed White Gloss Polyester Coated Aluminum- 
Zinc Alloy Steel 10" Wide x 6" Tall 
-Freight Included 
-Refrigeration Equipment Included 
-Drawing Included and stamp not required per customer 
- Build freezer on site 
- Install roof membrane 



 
 
Demo: 
 

- Remove about 16 feet of CMU wall to install walk in freezer 
- Remove some landscaping/Gardening 

 
 
Electrical:  

- 3 Phase – 230v hookup  
- From Main to panel to walk in freezer 

Debris: 
 

- The debris will be hauled away.  
 

 
Notes: 
Includes Sales tax 
Mon. – Fri. work week 
We work from 7-3:30pm or can accommodate accordingly.  

 

Excluded: 
Wet stamp on drawing plan 
Site utilities or anything unforeseen preventing us from continuing the project 
Permits & Fees 
 
 
Payment schedule: 
Terms and progress payments will be in the contract. 
 
GRAND TOTAL: $ 99,500.00 

 

Signature: ___________________________ Date: ___________ 

By Signing, Palafox Prestige Construction, Inc. has permission to perform the work scope noted 
above. 

 



 

 

 

January 30, 2025 

Sequoia Union Elementary 
23958 Ave 324 
Woodlake, CA 93244 
 
Attn: Sequoia Union Elementary 
 

We are excited to present this construction estimate for the supply and installation of a 
10’Wx9’Hx15’L walk-in freezer at Sequoia Union Elementary, as part of your ongoing facility 
upgrades. Below is a detailed scope of work, along with the associated cost for construction 
of the walk-in freezer system. 

The total cost for the supply, installation, and completion of the 10’Wx9’Hx15’L’ walk-in freezer 
system, including all labor, materials, equipment, and related services, is: Total Price: $ 154,843 

This price includes all aspects of the project including labor, materials, installation, warranties, 
and necessary components.  

 

 

 
Joseph Gutierrez 
Assistant Project Engineer 
josephg@4-creeks.com 
559-480-8172 
 

 

 

 

 

Alex Martens 
Project Manager 
Alexm@4-creeks.com 
559-300-0372 
 
 
 

mailto:josephg@4-creeks.com
mailto:Alexm@4-creeks.com


 

02-220 - Demolition  

●​ Demolition and removal of existing concrete and CMU wall 

03-210 - Concrete 

●​ Add a new 5” concrete slab reinforced 

04-100 - Masonry 

●​ Install CMU cover wall unreinforced 15’ Long x 6’ Height 

09-730 - Stucco 

●​ Stucco on (1) face of CMU wall 

15-600 - Coldbox 

●​ Supply and install 10’-0” x 15’-0” ColdBox 

16-100 - Electrical 

●​ Price assumes adequate electrical availability on the existing panel 

 

General Conditions 

●​ Temporary facilities, construction supervision, markup, and insurance.  

 

Permit Documents 

 

 

Clarification and Exclusions 

●​ All permits and permit fees excluded 
●​ Excludes staking and special inspections 
●​ Bonding is excluded 
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MINUTES – SEQUOIA UNION BOARD OF TRUSTEES SPECIAL BOARD MEETING 
 

Thursday, January 23, 2025 
6:00pm 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
ATTENDANCE 
 
 Board Members Present Cody Bogan, Board President 
     Jon Cotta, Board Member 

    Lane Anderson, Board Clerk 
 

Board Members Absent Greg Dunn, Board Member 
Melissa Myers, Board Member 

 
 
     
Staff Members Present Scott Pickle, Superintendent 

         
       
OPENING BUSINESS 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
Special Board meeting on January 23, 2025 was called to order at 6:01 pm by 
President, Cody Bogan.  All Board members were present in the Gymnasium at 
Sequoia Union Elementary, 23958 Ave 324, Lemon Cove, CA 93244. 

 
2. FLAG SALUTE 

Board President, Cody Bogan led the flag salute.   
 
3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA with amendment, Cody Bogan asked for a motion to 

approve the agenda  
Motion by Trustee, Jon Cotta, seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to approve of 
the agenda Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Jon Cotta, Cody Bogan and Lane Anderson 
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Noes: None 
 

4. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC 
Board President, Cody Bogan opened up for public comments.  No public 
comments.  Dr. Pickle reported no on online comment. 

 
 
5. STUDENT/STAFF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

   
   

6. CORRESPONDENCE 
6.1 School Board Appreciation Dinner – Tulare-Kings  

Dr. Pickle let the Board Members know that the School Board Appreciation 
Dinner will be on Tuesday March 4, 2025 at Hilton Garden Inn in Visalia. 
They must register online to attend 

 
 
7.  PUBLIC HEARING  
 
8.  ACTION ITEMS 

 
 

9. DISCUSSION & REPORTS 
 

 10. CONSTRUCTION/MODERNIZATION ITEMS 
 
 11. SUPERINTENDENT 

11.1 Field Trips 
3-19-25 – 4th Grade – Exeter Historical Museum 
5-16-25 – 3rd Grade – Adventure Park, Visalia 
Motion by Trustee, Jon Cotta seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to approve 
Field Trips  
3-19-25 – 4th Grade – Exeter Historical Museum 
5-16-25 – 3rd Grade – Adventure Park, Visalia 
Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Jon Cotta, Cody Bogan and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 

    
11.2 Financing Private Placement (Amortization Schedule): 
The Board had a discussion of cost of financing at the 5 year mark 
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11.3 Resolution Declaring Intention to Reimbursement Expenditures 
Motion by Trustee, Lane Anderson seconded by Trustee Jon Cotta, to Approve 
Resolution Declaring Intention to Reimbursement Expenditures, Motion 
carried 4-0. 

  Vote: 
 Ayes:  Jon Cotta, Cody Bogan and Lane Anderson 

Noes: None 
 

12. HUMAN RESOURCES 
  

 13.BUSINESS  
 

 14. MAINTENANCE, OPERATIONS AND GROUNDS 
14.1 Update: 
Dr. Pickle updated the board that the Grant from San Joaquin Valley Pollution 
district has been approved. We will be ordering 2 electric vehicles.  

  
 15. CONSENT AGENDA 

Items listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine and are acted 
on by the Board of Trustees in one motion. There is no discussion of these items 
before the Board vote unless a member of the Board, staff, or public requests 
specific items be discussed and/or removed from the Consent Agenda. It is 
understood that the Administration recommends approval on all Consent Items. 
Each item on the Consent Agenda approved by the members of the Governing 
Board shall be deemed to have been considered in full and adopted as 
recommended. 

 
15.1 Approve the Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting 1-9-25 
Motion by Trustee, Lane Anderson seconded by Trustee Jon Cotta, to table the 
Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting 1-9-25, 
 Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Jon Cotta, Cody Bogan and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

 16. ORGANIZATION BUSINESS 
16.1 Consideration of Agenda Items the Board Wishes to Discuss in Future    
Meetings: 
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Lane Anderson would like to look into getting a concrete estimate to explore 
options on sidewalks 

   
 
17. BOARD CALENDAR  

 
 18. CLOSED SESSION  

CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – ANTICIPATED LITIGATION (GC 54956.9) 
Initiation of Litigation Pursuant to paragraph (4) of subdivision (d) of section 54956.9 of the 
Government Code (Deciding Whether to Initiate Litigation): 2 potential cases 
A.PERSONNEL 
1. Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release (Certificated) (GC 54947) 
 

19. OPEN SESSION: OTHER ACTION ITEMS 
Motion by Trustee, Lane Anderson seconded by Trustee Jon Cotta, to give 
direction to Superintendent Dr. Scott Pickle to work on the boards behalf 
to rectify funding and Mangini situations 
Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes: Jon Cotta, Cody Bogan and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 
 

 20. ADJORNMENT 
Meeting adjourned at 7:25 pm by Board President, Cody Bogan 
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MINUTES – SEQUOIA UNION BOARD OF TRUSTEES REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
 

Thursday, January 9, 2025 
6:00pm 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
ATTENDANCE 
 
 Board Members Present Cody Bogan, Board President 

Melissa Myers, Board Member 
Greg Dunn, Board Member 

    Lane Anderson, Board Clerk 
 

Board Members Absent Jon Cotta, Board Member 
 
     
Staff Members Present Scott Pickle, Superintendent 

     Gladys Ramirez, Business Manager   
       
OPENING BUSINESS 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
Regular Board meeting on January 9, 2025 was called to order at 6:06 pm by 
President, Cody Bogan.  All Board members were present in the Gymnasium at 
Sequoia Union Elementary, 23958 Ave 324, Lemon Cove, CA 93244. 

 
2. FLAG SALUTE 

Board President, Cody Bogan led the flag salute.   
 
3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA with amendment, Cody Bogan asked for a motion to 

approve the agenda with amendment to add 11.3 Resolution Electric Vehicle 
Program and 11.1 Field Trip to Monterey Bay 
Motion by Trustee, Melissa Myers, seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to 
approve of the agenda with amendment to add 11.3 Resolution Electric Vehicle 
Program and 11.1 Field trip to Monterey Bay.  
Motion carried 4-0. 
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Vote: 
Ayes:  Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, Melissa Myers and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 

 
4. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC 

Board President, Cody Bogan opened up for public comments.  No public 
comments.  Dr. Pickle reported no on online comment. 

 
 
5. STUDENT/STAFF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

5.1 Mrs. Perez Neeley, Yearbook Pictures: 
Yearbook committee was here to take yearbook photos of the board members. 
They will return next Board meeting to take a group picture and to take a picture 
of the missing board member tonight  

   
5.2 Ms. Morgan Henson: 

Update to the Ag program updated the Board on competitions for judging citrus. 
The students went to Porterville for a completion. There is 2 more competitions 
coming up. The students are very excited to be able to travel for these 
competitions. Meat judging will also be coming up. There is a 4 day conference 
coming up that Sequoia Union will need to take 2 students in order to keep our 
FFA Chapter in good standing. The advisory meeting will be coming up. A grant 
for classroom fruits and vegetables was recently awarded to Sequoia Union. 

   
6. CORRESPONDENCE 
 
 
7.  PUBLIC HEARING  
 
8.  ACTION ITEMS 

 
 

9. DISCUSSION & REPORTS 
9.1 Rex DeSpain, Isom Advisors: Bond measure/Modernization financing: 

Rex came to discuss the failure of Measure L. When the community was polled 
70% said they would approve and 22% said they would say No. So there was a 
great pole that they thought this would pass. Measure L achieved 49.65% 
approval. 79% of the voters voted in the Sequoia Union School district. 
Historical voter turnout has ranged from a low of 34% to a high of 79%. Poling 
was done a year before the vote. Going into the election the same time Exeter 
had Measure L may have been a detriment.  
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58 voters voted at the election without voting for or against Measure L which is 
an undervote of 4.35%. 3 of the 6 precincts did not support the Measure L 
above the required 55% levels. District has option to attempt another bond 
measure in June 2026 or November 2026.  
The financing for getting $700,000 fees will be the same as getting a $5,000,000 
financing. The smaller the amount the harder the financing is to get. Lender one 
will not do anything for under $1,000,000. Interest rate is 4.23% with a term of 
10 years, you can not pay off for the first 5 years. Lender 2 will not do anything 
for under $1,000,000. Interest rate is 4.75% with a term of 10 years. Lender 3 
interest is 5.05% but can be paid off at any time.  

 
9.2 Ryan Morelli, Mangini Associates:  

Ryan stated he doesn’t know why it wasn’t in the scope of the bid. It should  
have been in the plans. Ryan believes this is not an error he believes this is an 
omission of the plan. He can look into his error and omission insurance but he 
does think the insurance would not do anything about this. As he is not held to 
perfection. 

 
9.3 New Construction and Modernization Discussion & Report by Consultant, 
Luke Smith: 

Electrical work has begun on the feeders. The confirmation for alarms have 
been tied into the rest of the school. Once the low voltage happens they can 
put in the ceiling tiles. Coming up is ceiling tiles, touch up paint, exterior paint, 
flooring and interior and exterior touch ups. The punch list for building 1 is 
looking to be done February 11th. Finishing Mid-February 2025. And starting 
building 2 end of February 2025. The grand total for the windows was 
$53.258.48 this will come for approval at a special board meeting on 1-23-25.    

 
 10. CONSTRUCTION/MODERNIZATION ITEMS 

10.1  Change Order #15R – ADA Sidewalks 
Tabled until after Closed Session 

    
 11. SUPERINTENDENT 

11.1 Field Trips 
2-7-25 & 2-8-25 - AG Field Trip - Chico, Ca - Chico Field Day  
3-7-25 & 3-8-25 - AG Field Trip - Davis, Ca - Davis Field Day 
3-22-25 - AG Field Trip - Clovis, Ca - Clovis FFA Field Day 
3-29-25 - AG Field Trip - Reedley, Ca - Reedley Middle College Field Day 
5-3-25 - AG Field Trip - San Luis Obispo, Ca - Cal Poly State Finals 
2-14-25 – 5th Field Trip – Monterey Bay Aquarium 
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Motion by Trustee, Lane Anderson seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
approve Field Trips  
2-7-25 & 2-8-25 - AG Field Trip - Chico, Ca - Chico Field Day  
3-7-25 & 3-8-25 - AG Field Trip - Davis, Ca - Davis Field Day 
3-22-25 - AG Field Trip - Clovis, Ca - Clovis FFA Field Day 
3-29-25 - AG Field Trip - Reedley, Ca - Reedley Middle College Field Day 
5-3-25 - AG Field Trip - San Luis Obispo, Ca - Cal Poly State Finals 
2-14-25 – 5th Field Trip – Monterey Bay Aquarium  
Motion carried 4-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, Melissa Myers and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 

    
11.2 Refrigerator Bids 
Bids will be coming on the Board Meeting on 1-23-25 
 
11.3 Resolution Electric Vehicle Report 
Dr. Pickle read the resolution of the Electric Vehicle Report to the Board 
Members.   
Motion by Trustee, Melissa Myers seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to 
Approve Dr. Pickle to act as the executor of the vehicle program, Motion 
carried 4-0. 

  Vote: 
 Ayes:  Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, Melissa Myers and Lane Anderson 

Noes: None 
 

12. HUMAN RESOURCES 
  

 13.BUSINESS  
13.1 Business Financial Report 
Enrollment as of January 6, 2025 is 390 students.  
Charter Budget Report 
Projected Income is $4,854,397.07.  Income received is $1,377,102.97 
District Budget Report 
Projected Income is $721,706.97.  Income received is $344,584.07 
Cafeteria Budget Report 
Projected Income is $257,000.00 Income received is $88,762.35 
December Payroll  
Certificated was $266,693.82. Classified was $81,103.91 
Vendor Payments  
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12-5-2024 was $96,101.61 
12-12-2024 was $14,833.07 
12-18-2024 was $16,402.38 
Bank Reconciliation Balances 
Revolving Account is $2,077.95 and Student Body Account is $11,938.45 
Attendance Summary by Grade was 98.55% for Charter 
Attendance Summary by Grade was 100.00% for Elementary  
Approve the Business Financial Report 
Motion by Trustee, Melissa Myers seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to 
Approve the business financial report, Motion carried 4-0. 

  Vote: 
 Ayes:  Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, Melissa Myers and Lane Anderson 

Noes: None 
 

 14. MAINTENANCE, OPERATIONS AND GROUNDS 
14.1 Update: 
The state released an application for grants for busses. Districts that don’t have 
fuel efficient busses may be able to get a new bus. Dr. Pickle will be applying 
for that.  

  
 15. CONSENT AGENDA 

Items listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine and are acted 
on by the Board of Trustees in one motion. There is no discussion of these items 
before the Board vote unless a member of the Board, staff, or public requests 
specific items be discussed and/or removed from the Consent Agenda. It is 
understood that the Administration recommends approval on all Consent Items. 
Each item on the Consent Agenda approved by the members of the Governing 
Board shall be deemed to have been considered in full and adopted as 
recommended. 

 
15.1 Approve the Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting (12-10-24) 12-17-
24 

Motion by Trustee, Melissa Myers seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to 
Approve the Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting (12-10-24) 12-17-24, 

 Motion carried 4-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, Melissa Myers and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 
15.2  Approve the Minutes of the Special Board Meeting 12-17-24 
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Motion by Trustee, Melissa Myers seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to 
Approve the Minutes of the Special Board Meeting 12-17-24, 

 Motion carried 4-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, Melissa Myers and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

 16. ORGANIZATION BUSINESS 
16.1 Consideration of Agenda Items the Board Wishes to Discuss in Future    
Meetings: 

 Before the end of the year revisit the bond measure.  
More indept discussion on the loan. 

 
17. BOARD CALENDAR  

17.1 Tentative Special Board Meeting for January 23, 2025 
Motion by Trustee, Melissa Myers seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to 
Approve the Tentative Special Board Meeting for January 23, 2025, 
Motion carried 4-0. 

  Vote: 
Ayes:  Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, Melissa Myers and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 

 
 18. CLOSED SESSION  

A.PERSONNEL 
1.Public Employee Appointment (Certificated) (GC 54957) 
2.Public Employee Appointment (Classified) (GC 54957) 
3.Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release (Certificated) (GC 54947) 
B.STUDENT MATTERS 
1.Consideration of Student Readmissions (EC 35146; 48912; 48918) 
 

19. OTHER ACTION ITEMS 
 Consideration of items from closed session 

 
  
 20. REPORT OUT OF CLOSED SESSION: Open session was opened up at 8:19 pm 
  CONSTRUCTION/MODERNIZATION ITEMS 
  10.1  Change Order #15R – ADA Sidewalks 

Motion by Trustee, Greg Dunn seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to Deny 
the Change Order #15R – ADA Sidewalks, 
Motion carried 4-0. 

  Vote: 
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 Ayes:   
 Noes: Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, Melissa Myers and Lane Anderson 

 
Approve the Hire of 6th Grade Teacher Alaura Shouse 
Motion by Trustee, Lane Anderson seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
Approve the Hire of 6th Grade Teacher Alaura Shouse, 
Motion carried 4-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Greg Dunn, Cody Bogan, Melissa Myers and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 

 
21. ADJORNMENT 

Meeting adjourned at 8:21 pm by Board President, Cody Bogan 
 

 
 

  



H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 

ORGANIZATIONAL BUSINESS

 16.1  Consideration of Agenda Items the Board Wishes to Discuss in Future Meetings

Tanya Rader
Cross-Out

Tanya Rader
Cross-Out
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